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New E n g la nN d EGE | a.m., to Jeff Bernstein, Media Relations 

eee a Director. (203-931-1324). PLEASE TYPE 
ALL INFORMATION. 

Collegiate Conference "PLEASE ENCLOSE 
NOTES FOR THE 

1996 Soccer — MES 
Reporting Form 
Reporting Dates: 9/9, 9/16, 9/23, 9/30, 10/7, 10/14. 10/21, 10/28, 11/4, 1 1/11-Men Only 

Albany 
School: MEN WOMEN 

Overall Record (All Games including Sunday): —2-2-2--—/,)- sNECC 4-4-1 

Player of the Week Nomination: Jomo Forrester Name 

Pos. Class Ht. Hometown 

Nomination summary: In 3 matches, he had three goals and one assist ... 

scored twice in 5-1 victory over St. Rose ... finished his career with 

24 goals and 15 assists ... 

Rookie of the Week Nomination: MGI (Name) 

Pos. Class rit, Hometown 

ee 
Nomination summary: 

Results of the Week: 

Date Opponent H/A/N Score Game Scores: 
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New England 
Please fax every Monday morning by 
11 a.m., to Jeff Bernstein, Media 

Relations Director. (203-931-1324). 
PLEASE TYPE ALL INFORMATION. Collegiate Conference “PLEASE ENCLOSE 

NOTES FOR THE 

1996 Soccer — 
Reporting Form - Individual and Team Statistics 

School: hey MEN WOMEN 

Scoring (Name GP 

Kevin Koscielniak 

Jomo Forrester 

G 

pul | | 

GP Goaltending: (Name 

h oope 

Dean deFreitas 937 2 (2 

Team Scoring: 

Team Defense: GP GOALS AGAINST AVG. 

Albany 2.11 



Please fax every Monday morning by 11 
| COLLEGIATE | a.m., to Jeff Bernstein, Media Relati New England Gexssied anc ptceren Neda isto, 

Collegiate Conference "PLEASE ENCLOSE 
NOTES FOR THE 

1996 Volleyball Nec 
Reporting Form 
Reporting Dates: 9/9, 9/16, 9/23, 9/30, 10/7, 10/14. 10/21, 10/28, 11/4, 11/11. 

Albany 

School: 

10-11 
Overall Record (All Games including Sunday): 

Rafaela Nikas 
Player of the Week Nomination: (Name) 

Pos. Class Ht. Hometown 

Nomination summary: In 2 matches, she totaled 26 kills, 30 digs, 2 aces and 

1 block assist ... 15 kills and career-high 43 digs vs. American International, 

plus a .343 hitting percentage ... 11 kills and 17 digs against Stony Brook ... 

Rookie of the Week Nomination: Cara Convery (Name) 

os. Class Ht. Hometown 

ua armel, HY 
Nomination summarv: In 2 matches, she had 15 kills, 33 digs and two blocks ... 

7 kills and 17 digs vs. Stony Brook 8 ki i ional * 

Results of the Week: 

Date Opponnent H/A/N Score Game Scores: 

11-2 3-1, LB _ | 15-3, 15-13, 9-15, 15-9 
1-2 3-2, L | 15-5, 15-2, 12-15, 20-22, 15-11% 

*Ston Brook, NY 



@ COMMISSIONER: 

William M. Moore 

P.O. Box 1307 

Farmington, CT 06034 

Phone: (860) 677-1269 

FAX: (860) 674-8363 
COLLEGIATE 
‘CONFERENCE 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 18, 1296 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 MEN’S SOCCER 
ECAC/NCAA REPORT 

MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR: 

Jeff Bernstein 

CONFERENCE ALL GAMES 

Ww kL IT PTS PCT GF GA W L T PCT 
XN - Southern Connecticut 8 O 1 17. £944 39 2 19 0 1 975 
New Hampshire College 7 #1 1 15.833 25 7 13 2 2 844 
N - Franklin Pierce College y 2 14 .777 33 «7 14 5 1 Af 
E - University of New Haven 6 2 1 13.722) 21 9 13 «5 1 711 
Keene State College 5 4 0 10 .555 22 12 13 6 0 .684 
University at Albany 4 4 $1 9 505 16 24 9 8 2 526 
University of Bridgeport 3 6 O 6 333 11 19 § 6 1 .423 

© Sacred Heart University i.-6 ©..- 2 -7ait. 2 31 5 WW 1 .324 
University at Massachusetts Lowell 1 8 0 2 “a1 2 43 6 13 0 .316 
University at Stony Brook 1 8 0 2 111 6 26 «63 13 0 .188 
X - NECC Champions; N - NCAA Tournament Berth; E - ECAC Tournament Berth 

University of New Haven 

300 Orange Ave. 

West Haven, CT 06516 

Phone: (203) 931-1326 

FAX: (203) 931-1324 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 Men’s Soccer Statistical Leaders 

Scoring GP G A PTS PPG 
Seamus Donnelly, Franklin Pierce 18 27 9 63 3.47 
Dean Sewell, New Hampshire College 17 20 8 48 2.82 
Itai Mor, Southern Connecticut 19 10 21 41 2.16 
Andreas Ericsson, Southern Connecticut 20 17 6 40 2.00 
Asaf Dagai, Southern Connecticut 19 12 10 34 1.79 
Renwick Hutson, Southern Connecticut 20 13 8 34 1.70 
Kenneth Pedersen, New Haven 19 12 9 a8 1.73 
Charles Martin, Keene State 19 13 5 <b 1.60 
Tony Cartiera, New Haven 14 12 4 28 2.00 
Shawn Boney, Southern Connecticut 19 11 6 28 1.47 
Joe Murray, Franklin Pierce 14 10 6 26 2.00 
Jomo Forrester, Albany 19 9 6 24 1.26 
Chris Brunette, Keene State 18 G 4 22 1.20 
Jamie Williams, New Hampshire College 17 9 4 22 1.29 
Kevin Koscielniak, Albany 14 8 4 20 1.43 
Milos Mamula, Franklin Pierce 17 6 8 20 1.25 
Sandro Dambrosio, Franklin Pierce 18 4 6 20 1.11 
Chris Gingrow, Keene State 18 6 8 20 1.10 
Christian Battaglia, Keene State 17 9 1 19 1.10 
Tom Mason, Albany 19 8 3 19 1.00 
Omar Castillo, New Haven 16 5 9 19 1.19 
Michael Cancado, UMass Lowell 16 7 4 18 1.13 

Goaltending (50% of TGP) GP MIN GA GAA SVS 
Rick Koczak, Southern Connecticut 20 1746 6 0.31 43 
Erik Fernstrom, New Hampshire College 16 1274 9 0.64 43 
Josh Faris, New Haven 19 1754 18 0.92 90 
Jeff Burstein, Franklin Pierce 18 1872 18 1.03 77 
Matt Andrulot, Keene State 12 1028 12 1.05 46 
Dean deFreitas, Albany 15 937 19 1.82 67 
John Langer, Bridgeport 6 600 11 1.83 29 
Scott Glibowski, Sacred Heart 14 1341 32 2.15 91 
Brian Scanlon, UMass Lowell 17 1620 a5 3.06 138 
Greg Adelsberg, Stony Brook 16 1518 54 3.20 130 

TEAM SCORING GP G AVG TEAM DEFENSE GP G 

SCSU 20 78 3,90 SCSU = 6M 
FPC 20 66 ~~ 32.30 NHC vy Uhm 
NHC 17 51 3.00 UNH 19 8 
KSC 19 54 280 FPC e004 
UNH 19 46 2.40 KSC 19 24 
UB 12 22 41.80 UB 621 

UA 19 40 UA 19 33 1.74 

UML 19 25 1.32 SHU - #6 
SHU 17 20.~——«‘1.18 USB 16 82 
USB 16 14 0.90 UML i 



COMMISSIONER: 

William M. Moore 

P.O. Box 1307 
Farmington, CT 06034 

Phone: (860) 677-1269 

FAX: (860) 674-8363 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 18, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 WOMEN’S SOCCER 

NCAA REPORT 

CONFERENCE ALL GAMES 

Ww L T PTS PCT GF GA w kL T PCT 

xn- Franklin Pierce College 8 0 0 16 1.000 50 2 16 #1 0 .941 
e- Keene State College 6 1 1 13 813 29 3 16 4 2. .773 
y- New Hampshire College 6 1 1 13 813 25 10 13 5 2 _ .700 
e- Univ. of New Haven 5 3 0 10 625 20 12 13 5 #1~ .711 
Sacred Heart University 4 4 0 8 500 10 16 8 9 1  .472 
Southern Connecticut 3 2 0 6 Fi | 22 3 9 OO .250 
Univ. of Bridgeport 1 6 1 3 188 6 ar 7 6 1 .536 
University at Albany 1 7 0 2 125 6 31 5 13 0 .278 
UMass Lowell 0 7 1 1 063 2 38 1 16 2 .105 
x- NECC Champions; n- NCAA Tournament Berth y- ECAC Champions; e- ECAC Tournament Berth 

MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR: 

Jeff Bernstein 

University of New Haven 

300 Orange Ave. 

West Haven, CT 06516 

Phone: (203) 931-1326 

FAX: (203) 931-1324 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 Women’s Soccer Statistical Leaders 

Scoring 
Pauliina Miettinen, Franklin Pierce 
Anne Parnila, Franklin Pierce 
Christine Huber, New Haven 
Heather Boisvere, Keene State 

Amy Zombeck, Keene State 
Pauliina Auveri, Franklin Pierce 

Heather Swabowicz, New Hampshire College 
Lotta Thunberg, New Hampshire College 
Sharon Currie, Keene State 
Christy Santiago, Franklin Pierce 
Roxanna Fera, Keene State 
Jennifer King, Bridgeport 
Lori Tyler, Bridgeport 
Jessica Kmieczek, New Haven 
Mireille DeRose, New Haven 
Jen Miller, Franklin Pierce 
Brenda van Stralen, Franklin Pierce 
Sophia Odre, New Hampshire College 
Amy MaCauley, Sacred Heart 
Anna Maria Uyar, New Haven 
Tara Meagher, New Haven 
Katie Sugrue, New Hampshire College 

Goaltending (50% of TGP) 

Marisa Giannone, Franklin Pierce 

Kristen Daly, Keene State 
Jen Paige, New Hampshire College 
Christel Thompson, New Haven 
Jessica Lujick, Bridgeport 
Sheri Blackman, Albany 
Sarah Hanna, Sacred Heart 
Jen Lalla, Southern Connecticut 

Heather Ross, UMass Lowell 

TEAM SCORING GP G 

FPC 17 100 
KSC 22 68 
UNH 19 56 
NHC 20 43 
UB 14 24 
SHU 18 24 
UA 18 16 
SCSU 12 9 
UML 19 10 

AVG 

5.89 
3.10 

2.95 

2.15 

181 

1.33 
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0.75 
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TEAM DEFENSE 

PTS PPG 
71 4.18 

67 3.94 

45 2.37 

40 1.80 

38 1.70 

36 220 

33 Loo 

30 0.40 

28 1.30 

27 1.59 

26 1.20 

23 1.76 

20 1.53 

18 0.95 

if 1.06 

17 1.063 

WwW 1.00 

16 0.30 

15 0.83 

14 0.78 

13 0.68 

13 0.65 

GA GAA SVS 

7 0.48 44 

20 0.91 113 

19 1.11 81 

16 1.20 69 

34 2.41 81 

49 2.65 185 

29 2.65 92 

37 2.92 110 

71 2.07 276 

GP. G 
17 8 

22 20 

19 20 

20 26 

18 34 

14 33 

12 37 

18 54 

19 71 
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) 

O
N
O
N
N
A
M
O
 
—
 

AVG 

0.47 

1.10 

1.21 

1.30 

1.89 

2.35 

2.92 

3.00 
3.74 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE TEAM NOTES 

Men’s and Women’s Soccer 

Franklin Pierce 
The Ravens lost at Dowling College 3-2 in overtime at 
the first-round NCAA Regional... Down 0-2, Seamus 
Donnelly scored two FPC goals to tie the score and 
send the game into overtime... The women’s team 
continued its national dominance defeating Merrimack 
4-0 in the quarterfinal round of the NCAA Tourna- 
ment... FPC will play St. Joseph’s of Indiana at host 
Lynn University in Boca Raton, Florida at the semifi- 
nals of the NCAA:Tournament... Pauliina Miettinen 
scored three goals, while Anne Parnila added the 
fourth goal in the victory. 

New Haven ended their most successful season in 

recent memory with a 5-2 loss to East Stroudsburg in 
the semifinals of the ECAC Tournament, held at 

Concordia... ESU went on to defeat Concordia 2-1 to 

win the title. . 

Southern Connecticut 1996 NCAA DIVISION II 
MEN’S TOURNAMENT RESULTS 

Southern Connecticut will host Dowling College in a 
Division Il National quarterfinal game on Saturday at . 
1:00 p.m. The Owls are the defending national champi- First Round: 
ons Dowling 3, Franklin Pierce 2 OT 

National Quarterfinal: @ SCSU, New 

Haven, Connecticut 

(#2) Dowling @ 

(#1) SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT 

Saturday, November 23rd. 

1:00 p.m. _ 

1996 NCAA DIVISION Ii 1996 ECAC DIVISION Ii 
WOMEN’S TOURNAMENT RESULTS RAMEN Snes 

MEN: Semifinals: @ Concordia, 
November 16, 1996: 

East Stroudsburg 5, NEW HAVEN 2; Concordia 3, 

Merrimack 1. 

National Semifinals @ Lynn University FINAL: 11/17: @ Concordia, East Stroudsburg 2, 
-—_. a. ae Concordia 1. 
Boca Raton, Florida. , 11/22 

WOMEN :Semifinals: @ KSC 

KSC 4, NEW HAVEN 1; NHC 1, Quinnipiac 

0 

National Quarterfinal: 

FRANKLIN PIERCE 4, Merrimack 0 

FRANKLIN PIERCE vs. St. Joseph’s 
(IN).; Lynn vs. Regis (CO) 

National Championship @ Lynn Uni- 
versity, Boca Raton, Florida., 11/24 

1:00 p.m. 

Final: NHC 2, KSC 1 OT. 

MVP: Kelly Landon, New Hamsphire College 



COMMISSIONER: MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR: 

William M. Moore 

P.O. Box 1307 

Farmington, CT 06034 
Phone: (860) 677-1269 

FAX: (860) 674-8363 

Jeff Bernstein 

University of New Haven 

300 Orange Ave. 

West Haven, CT 06516 

Phone: (203) 931-1326 

FAX: (203) 931-1324 

COLLEGIATE 
CONFERENCE 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 19, 1996 

FRANKLIN PIERCE’S DONNELLY AND MIETTINEN 
AWARDED NECC PLAYERS OF THE YEAR 

West Haven, Conn. - - On Tuesday, the New England Collegiate Conference announced the 1996 All-Confer- 
ence Soccer selections. 

The 1996 Men’s Player of the Year is senior forward Seamus Donnelly of Franklin Pierce College. 
The 1995 Player of the Year from Dublin, Ireland lead’s the NECC in scoring with 27 goals and nine assists 
for 63 points. 

The 1996 Women’s Player of the Year is sophomore forward Pauliina Miettinen of Franklin Pierce 
College. The 1995 Second Team AIll-NECC member from Helsinki, Finland currently leads the NECC in 
scoring with 27 goals and 17 points for 71 points. 

The 1996 Men’s Rookie of the Year is freshman forward Kenneth Pedersen from the University of 
New Haven. The Odense, Denmark resident led the Chargers to their first post-season appearance since 1984, 
scored 12 goals and nine assists for 33 points. 

The 1996 Women’s Rookie of the Year is sophomore forward Anne Parnila of Franklin Pierce Col- 
lege. The Helsinki, Finland resident currently is second in scoring in the NECC with 26 goals and 15 assists 
for 67 points. 

The 1996 Men’s Coach of the Year is New Haven’s Tom Poitras. Poitras guided the Chargers to a 13- 
5-1 overall record as well as a 6-2-1 record in the NECC and a berth in the ECAC Tournament, the first time 
any UNH soccer team has reached the post season since 1984. 

The 1996 Women’s Coach of the Year is Denise Lyons of Keene State College. Lyons led the Owls, in 
their last season in the NECC and Division II to a 16-4-2 overall record as well as a 6-1-] record in the NECC 
and runner-ups in the ECAC Tournament. 

The Men’s and Women’s All-Conference Teams are enclosed on the next page. 

-30- 



COMMISSIONER: 

William M. Moore 

P.O. Box 1307 

Farmington, CT 06034 

Phone: (860) 677-1269 

FAX: (860) 674-8363 
COLLEGIATE 
CONFERENCE 

MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR: 

Jeff Bernstein 

University of New Haven 

300 Orange Ave. 

West Haven, CT 06516 

Phone: (203) 931-1326 

FAX: (203) 931-1324 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 19, 1996 

1996 MEN’S AND WOMEN’S SOCCER ALL-CONFERENCE SELECTIONS 
(selected by the conference coaches) 

1996 Men’s First Team ALL-NECC: 
F, Seamus Donnelly, Franklin Pierce 
F, Dean Sewell, New Hampshire College 
F, Renwick Hutson, Southern Connecticut 

F, Itai Mor, Southern Connecticut 

F, Kenneth Pedersen, New Haven 

MF, Shawn Boney, Southern Connecticut 
MF, Joe Murray, Franklin Pierce 
MF, Asaf Dagai, Southern Connecticut 
B, Michael Petke, Southern Connecticut 

B, Chris Houser, Southern Connecticut 

B, Tony Frankland, Franklin Pierce 
GK, Rick Koczak, Southern Connecticut 

1996 Men’s Second Team ALL-NECC: 
F, Andreas Ericcson, Southern Connecticut 
F, Mats Andersson, New Hampshire College 
F, Charlie Martin, Keene State 

F, Tony Cartiera, New Haven 
MF, Jamie Williams, New Hampshire College 
MF, Milos Mamula, Franklin Pierce 

MF, Ulf Karlsson, New Hampshire College 
B, Mark Moore, New Hampshire College 
B, Mats Nyquist, New Hampshire College 
B, Asi Carmeli, Southern Connecticut 
GK. Josh Faris, New Haven 

NECC Players of the Year 

Seamus Donnelly, Franklin Pierce (M); 

Pauliina Miettinen, Franklin Pierce (W) 

NECC Rookies of the Year 

Kenneth Pedersen, New Haven (M); 

Anne Parnila, Franklin Pierce (W) 

1996 Women’s First Team ALL-NECC: 
F, Pauliina Miettinen, Franklin Pierce 

F, Anne Parnila, Franklin Pierce 

F, Christine Huber, New Haven 

F, Heather Swabowicz, New Hampshire College 
MF, Pauliina Auveri, Franklin Pierce 

MF, Heather Boisvere, Keene State 

MF, Lotta Thunberg, New Hampshire College 
B, Brenda van Stralen, Franklin Pierce 

B, Nicole Veilleux, Keene State 

B, Sini Pietila, Franklin Pierce 

B, Jaime Marquis, New Hampshire College 
GK, Jessica Lujick, Bridgeport 

1996 Women’s Second Team ALL-NECC: 
F, Amy Zombeck, Keene State 

F, Sharon Currie, Keene State 

F, Jen King, Bridgeport 

F, Jessica Kmieczek, New Haven 

MF, Mireille DeRose, New Haven 

MF, Christy Santiago, Franklin Pierce 

MF, Jen Miller, Franklin, Franklin Pirece 

B, Lori Tyler, Bridgeport 

B, Shelia Ringbloom, New Haven 

B, Kara Allen, New Haven 

GK, Jen Paige, New Hampshire College 

NECC Defensive Players of the Year 

Michael Petke, Southern Connecticut (M); 

Brenda van Stralen, Franklin Pierce (W); 

Jaime Marquis, New Hampshire College (W) 

NECC Coaches of the Year 

Tom Poitras, New Haven (M); 

Denise Lyons, Keene State (W) 

NECC 
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COMMISSIONER: MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR: 

William M. Moore Jeff Bernstein 

P.O, Box 1307 University of New Haven 
300 Orange Ave. 

West Haven, CT 06516 
Phone: (203) 931-1326 

FAX: (203) 931-1324 

Farmington, CT 06034 

Phone: (860) 677-1269 

FAX: (860) 674-8363 
| LLEGIATE | 
CONFERENCE) 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 25, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 MEN’S SOCCER 

NCAA REPORT 

CONFERENCE ALL GAMES 

We IT PS PCT GF GA WL T PCT GF GA 
XN - Southern Connecticut 8 oO 1 17 944 39 2 20 0 1 976 81 7 
New Hampshire College 7 1 ~«1 15 .833 25 7 13 2 2 844 51 «11 
N - Franklin Pierce College 7 2 O 14 .777 33 =.7 14 =«§ 1 725 66 24 
E - University of New Haven 6 2 1 13. .722 21 9 135 1 711 46 18 
Keene State College § 4 0 10 .555 22 12 13 6 0 684 54 24 

6 University at Albany 4 4 1 9 505 16 24 9 8 2 526 33 40 
University of Bridgeport 3 6 0 6 333 11 #619 5 6 1 423 22 21 
Sacred Heart University 1 8 QO 2 AN 3 31.02CO«*# 11 1 324 20 43 
University at Massachusetts Lowell 1 #68 O 2 111° 2 43 6 13 0 316 25 63 
University at Stony Brook 1 8 Q 2 111 «6 263 #13 ~«0 188 14 52 
X - NECC Champions; N - NCAA Tournament Berth; E - ECAC Tournament Berth 

1996 NCAA DIVISION IT 
MEN’S TOURNAMENT RESULTS 

First Round: 
Dowling 3, Franklin Pierce 2 OT 

National Quarterfinal: @ SCSU, New Haven, Connecticut 
SCSU 3, DOWLING 0 

NATIONAL SEMIFINALS: @ Grand Canyon College, Phoenix, Arizona 

Friday, December 6th - SCSU vs. Oakland 11:00 a.m.; 
Lynn vs. Grand Canyon 1:30 

p.m. 
NATIONAL FINAL: @ Grand Canyon College, Phoenix, Arizona 

Sunday, December 8th - Semifinal winners - 1:30 P.M. 

NECC 
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& NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 Men’s Soccer Statistical Leaders 

Scoring GP G A PTS PPG 
Seamus Donnelly, Franklin Pierce 18 27 9 63 3.47 
Dean Sewell, New Hampshire College 17 20 8 48 2.82 
Itai Mor, Southern Connecticut 20 10 22 42 2.10 
Andreas Ericsson, Southern Connecticut 21 17 7 41 1.95 

_ Asaf Dagai, Southern Connecticut 20 13 10 36 1.80 
Renwick Hutson, Southern Connecticut 21 14 8 36 1.71 
Kenneth Pedersen, New Haven 19 12 2° 9 33 1.73 
Charles Martin, Keene State . 19 13 5 31 1.60 
Tony Cartiera, New Haven 14 12 4 28 2.00 
Shawn Boney, Southern Connecticut 20 11 7 29 1.45 
Joe Murray, Franklin Pierce 14 10 6 26 2.00 
Jomo Forrester, Albany 19 9 6 24 1.26 
Chris Brunette, Keene State 18 9 4 22 1.20 
Jamie Williams, New Hampshire College 17 9 4 22 1.29 
Kevin Koscielniak, Albany 14 8 4 20 1.43 
Milos Mamula, Franklin Pierce 17 6 8 20 1.25 
Sandro Dambrosio, Franklin Pierce 18 4 6 20 1.11 
Chris Gingrow, Keene State 18 6 8 20 1.10 
Christian Battaglia, Keene State 17 9 1 19 1.10 
Tom Mason, Albany 19 8 3 19 1.00 
Omar Castillo, New Haven 16 5 9 19 1.19 

@ Michael Cancado, UMass Lowell 16 7 4 18 1.13 
Goaltending (50% of TGP) GP MIN GA GAA SVS SHO 
Rick Koczak, Southern Connecticut 21 1836 6 0.29 46 5 
Erik Fernstrom, New Hampshire College 15 1274 9 0.64 43 ) 
Josh Faris, New Haven 19 — 1754 18 0.92 90 9 
Jeff Burstein, Franklin Pierce 18 1572 18 103 77 6.5 
Matt Andrulot, Keene State 12 1028 12 1.05 46 3 
Dean deFreitas, Albany 15 937 19 1.82 67 2 
John Langer, Bridgeport 6 600 11 1.83 29 2 
Scott Glibowski, Sacred Heart 14 1341 32 2.15 91 3 
Brian Scanlon, UMass Lowell 17 1620 55 3.06 138 1 
Greg Adelsberg, Stony Brook 16 1518 54 3.20 130 . 0 

TEAM SCORING GP G AVG TEAM DEFENSE GP G AVG 

SCSU 21 81 «3.86 Basu Se FPC 20 66 ~— 3.30 NHC vy 1 0.66 
NHC 17 51 3.00 UNH 19 18 0.94 
KSC os 19 54 2.80 FPC 20 24 1.20 

UNH 19 46 2.42 KSC 19 241,30 
UB 12 22 1.80 ‘UB 12 . 21 1.700 

UA 19 330—«‘4,.74 a 19 402 
UML 19 25 1,32 SHU ‘7 432.53 
SHU 17 -20.—s«1:.48 USB 16 = $2 3.30 
USB 16 14 0.90 UML 19 63 3.82 
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COMMISSIONER: MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR; 

William M, Moore 

P.Q. Box 1307 

Farmington, CT 06034 

Phone: (860) 677-1269 

FAX: (860) 674-8363 

Jeff Bernstein 

University of New Haven 

300 Orange Ave. 

West Haven, CT 06516 

Phone: (203) 931-1326 

FAX: (203) 931-1324 

COLLEGIATE. 
CONFERENCE 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 19, 1996 

FRANKLIN PIERCE’S DONNELLY AND MIETTINEN 
AWARDED NECC PLAYERS OF THE YEAR 

West Haven, Conn. - - On Tuesday, the New England Collegiate Conference announced the 1996 All-Confer- 

ence Soccer selections. 
The 1996 Men’s Player of the Year is senior forward Seamus Donnelly of Franklin Pierce College. 

The 1995 Player of the Year from Dublin, Ireland lead’s the NECC in scoring with 27 goals and nine assists 
for 63 points. 

The 1996 Women’s Player of the Year is sophomore forward Pauliina Miettinen of Franklin Pierce 
6 College. The 1995 Second Team All-NECC member from Helsinki, Finland currently leads the NECC in 

scoring with 27 goals and 17 points for 71 points. 

The 1996 Men’s Rookie of the Year is freshman forward Kenneth Pedersen from the University of 
New Haven. The Odense, Denmark resident led the Chargers to their first post-season appearance since 1984, 
scored 12 goals and nine assists for 33 points. 

The 1996 Women’s Rookie of the Year is sophomore forward Anne Parnila of Franklin Pierce Col- 
lege. The Helsinki, Finland resident currently is second in scoring in the NECC with 26 goals and 15 assists 
for 67 points. 

The 1996 Men’s Coach of the Year is New Haven’s Tom Poitras. Poitras guided the Chargers to a 13- 
5-1 overall record as well as a 6-2-1 record in the NECC and a berth in the ECAC Tournament, the first time 
any UNH soccer team has reached the post season since 1984. 

The 1996 Women’s Coach of the Year is Denise Lyons of Keene State College. Lyons led the Owls, in 
their last season in the NECC and Division II to a 16-4-2 overall record as well as a 6-1-1 record in the NECC 

and runner-ups in the ECAC Tournament. 

The Men’s and Women’s All-Conference Teams are enclosed on the next page. 

~30- 

NECC 
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MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR: 

Jeff Bernstein 

University of New Haven 

300 Orange Ave. 

West Haven, CT 06516 

Phone: (203) 931-1326 

FAX: (203) 931-1324 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 19, 1996 

1996 MEN’S AND WOMEN’S SOCCER ALL-CONFERENCE SELECTIONS 

(selected by the conference coaches) 

1996 Men’s First Team ALL-NECC: 
F, Seamus Donnelly, Franklin Pierce 

F, Dean Sewell, New Hampshire College 
F, Renwick Hutson, Southern Connecticut 

F, Itai Mor, Southern Connecticut 

F, Kenneth Pedersen, New Haven 

MF, Shawn Boney, Southern Connecticut 

MF, Joe Murray, Southern Connecticut 

MF, Asaf Dagai, Southern Connecticut 

B, Michacl Petke, Southern Connecticut 

B, Chris Houser, Southern Connecticut 

B, Tony Frankland, Franklin Pierce 

GK, Rick Koczak, Southern Connecticut 

1996 

F, Andreas Ericcson, Southern Connecticut 

F, Mats Andersson, New Hampshire College 

F, Charlic Martin, Keene State 

F, Tony Carticra, New Haven 

MF, Jamic Williams, New Hampshire College 
MF, Milos Mamula, Franklin Pierce 

MF, Ulf Karlsson, New Hampshire College 
B, Mark Moore, New Hampshire College 

B, Mats Nyquist, New Ilampshire College 

B, Asi Carrmeli, Southern Connecticut 

GK. Josh Faris, New Haven 

ECC Players of the Year 

Seamus Donnelly, Franklin Pierce (M); 

Pauliina Miettinen, Franklin Pierce (W) 

NECC Rookies of the Year 

n’s Second Team ALL-NECC: 

Kenneth Pedersen, New Haven (M); 
Anne Parnila, Franklin Pierce (W) 

199 nen’s First Team ALL-NECC: 
F, Pauliina Miettinen, Franklin Pierce 

F, Anne Parnila, Franklin Pierce 

F, Christine Huber, New Haven 

F, Heather Swabowicz, New Hampshire College 

MF, Pauliina Auveri, Franklin Pierce 

MF, Heather Boisvere, Keene State 

MF, Lotta Thunberg, New Hampshire College 

B, Brenda van Stralen, Franklin Pierce 

B, Nicole Veilleux, Keene State 

B, Sini Pietila, Franklin Pierce 

B, Jamie Marquis, New Hampshire College 
GK, Jessica Lujick, Bridgeport 

1996 Women’s Second Team ALL-NECC;: 

F, Amy Zombeck, Keene State 

F, Sharon Currie, Keene State 

F, Jen King, Bridgeport 

F, Jessica Kmieczek, New Haven 

MF, Mireille DeRose, New Haven 

MF, Christy Santiago, Franklin Pierce 

MF, Jen Miller, Franklin, Franklin Pirece 

B, Lori Tyler, Bridgeport 

B, Shelia Ringbloom, New Haven 

B, Kara Allen, New Haven 

GK, Jen Paige, New Hampshire College 

NECC Defensive Players of the Year 

Michael Petke, Southern Connecticut (M); 

Brenda van Stralen, Franklin Pierce (W); 
Jamie Marquis, New Hampshire College (W) 

NECC Coaches of the Year 

Tom Poitras, New Haven (M); 

Denise Lyons, Keene State (W) Gm 
Taha ee ES 
——— 
_ aT 
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COMMISSIONER: MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR; 

William M, Moore Jeff Bernstein 
P.O. Box 1307 University of New Haven 

300 Orange Ave. 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 18, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 MEN’S SOCCER 
ECAC/NCAA REPORT 

CONFERENCE ALL GAMES 

wet. it oe PCT ny GA W kL T per GE GA 
XN - Southern Connecticut 8 oO 1 944 2 19 QO 1 975 78 7 
New Hampshire College 7 1 #4 HH 833 ne 7 13° 2 2 844 51° «11 
N - Franklin Pierce College 7 2 #0 14 .777 33 «7 14 § 1 725 66 24 
E - University of New Haven 6 2 1 13° .722 «21 9 13° «#5 1 711 46—is*18 
Keene State College 5 4 90 10 655 22 12 13 6 0 684 54 24 

® University at Albany 4 4 1 9 505 16 2 9 8 2 (526 38 40 
University of Bridgeport 3.6 O 6 333611 19 § 6 1 423. 22 21 
Sacred Heart University 1 8 O 2 114 3 31.05 11 1 324 20 43 
University at Massachusetts Lowell 1 8 @Q 2 111. 2 43 6 13 0 316 25 = 63 
University at Stony Brook 1 8 0 2 111° «6 26 3 13 0 188 14 52 
X - NECC Champions; N - NCAA Tournament Berth; E - ECAC Tournament Berth 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 Men’s Soccer Statistical Leaders 

Scoring GP G J PTS PPG 
Seamus Donnelly, Franklin Pierce 18 27 9 63 3.47 
Dean Sewell, New Hampshire College 17 20 8 48 2.82 
Itai Mor, Southern Connecticut 19 10 21 41 2.16 
Andreas Ericsson, Southern Connecticut 20 17 6 40 2.00 
Asaf Dagai, Southern Connecticut 19 12 10 34 1.79 
Renwick Hutson, Southern Connecticut 20 13 8 34 1.70 
Kenneth Pedersen, New Haven 19 12 .9g 33 1.73 
Charles Martin, Keene State 19 13 5 31 1.60 
Tony Cartiera, New Haven 14 12 4 28 2.00 
Shawn Boney, Southern Connecticut 19 11 6 28 1.47 
Joe Murray, Franklin Pierce 14 10 6 26 2.00 
Jomo Forrester, Albany 19 ) 6 24 1.26 
Chris Brunette, Keene State 18 4 22 1.20 
Jamie Williams, New Hampshire College 17 9 3 22 1.29 
Kevin Koscielniak, Albany 14 8 4 20 1.43 
Milos Mamula, Franklin Pierce 17 6 8 20 1.25 
Sandro Dambrosio, Franklin Pierce 18 4 6 20 1.11 
Chris Gingrow, Keene State 18 6 8 20 1.10 
Christian Battaglia, Keene State 17. 9 1 19 1.10 
Tom Mason, Albany 19 8 3 19 1.00 
Omar Castillo, New Haven 16 5 fe) 19 1.19 
Michael Cancado, UMass Lowell 16 7 4 18 1.13 

Goaltending (50% of TGP) GP MIN GA GAA SVS SHO 
Rick Koczak, Southern Connecticut 20 1746 § 0.31 43 14.5 
Erik Fernstrom, New Hampshire College 15 1274 9 0.64 43 5 
Josh Faris, New Haven 19 1754 18 0.92 90 2) 
Jeff Burstein, Franklin Pierce 18 1572 18 1.03 77 6.5 
Matt Andrulot, Keene State 12 1028 12 1.05 46 2 
Dean deFreitas, Albany 15 937 19 182 67 2 
John Langer, Bridgeport 6 600 14 1.83 29 2 
Scott Glibowski, Sacred Heart 14 1341 32 2.15 91 3 
Brian Scanion, UMass Lowell 17 1620 55 3.006 138 1 
Greg Adelsberg, Stony Brook 16 1518 54 3.20 130 Q 

TEAM SCORING GP G AVG TEAM DEFENSE GP G AVG 

SCSU 20 78 3.90 SCSU 20C—? 0.33 

NHC 17 51 3.00 UNH 19 18 0.94 

UB 12 221,80 UG me at 170 
UA 19 33 «1,74 mle 9 64002 
UML 19 251.82 ane 7 430 2.53 
SHU 17 201.18 7 16 62 3.30 
USB 16 14 0.90 UML 19 63 3.32 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE TEAM NOTES 

FROM NECC MEDIA RELATIONS 203 931 1324 Pe 

Men’s and Women’s Soccer 

Franklin Pierce | ___NewHaven 
The Ravens lost at Dowling College 3-2 in overtime at 
the first-round NCAA Regional... Down 0-2, Seamus 
Donnelly scored two FPC goals to tie the score and 
send the game into overtime... The women's team 
continued its national dominance defeating Merrimack 
4-0 in the quarterfinal round of the NCAA Tourna- 
ment... FPC will play St. Joseph’s of Indiana at host 
Lynn University in Boca Raton, Florida at the semifi- 
nals of the NCAA Tournament... Pauliina Miettinen 
scored three goals, while Anne Parnila added the 
fourth goal in the victory. 

Southern Connecticut 

Southern Connecticut will host Dowling College in a 
Division I! National quarterfinal game on Saturday at 
1:00 p.m, The Owls are the defending national champi- 
ons 

1996 NCAA DIVISION II 
WOMEN’S TOURNAMENT RESULTS 

National Quarterfinal: 

FRANKLIN PIERCE 4, Merrimack 0 

National Semifinals @ Lynn University 
Boca Raton, Florida. , 11/22 
FRANKLIN PIERCE vs. St. Joseph’s 
(IN).; Lynn vs. Regis (CO) 
National Championship @ Lynn Uni- 
versity, Boca Raton, Florida., 11/24 

New Haven ended their most successful season in 
recent memory with a 5-2 loss to East Stroudsburg in 
the semifinals of the ECAC Tournament, held at 
Concordia... ESU went on to defeat Concordia 2-1 to 
win the title. 

1996 NCAA DIVISION II 
MEN’S TOURNAMENT RESULTS 

First Round: 
Dowling 3, Franklin Pierce 2 OT 

National ( Juarterfinal: @ SCSU, New 
Haven, Connecticut 

(#2) Dowling @ 
(#1) SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT 

Saturday, November 23rd. 
1:00 p.m. 

1996 ECAC DIVISION II 
TOURNAMENT RESULTS 

MEN: Semifinals: @ Concordia, 
November 16, 1996: 

East Stroudsburg 5, NEW HAVEN 2; Concordia 3, 
Merrimack 1. 

FINAL: 11/17; @ Concordia, East Stroudsburg 2, 
Concordia 1. 

WOMEN: Semifinals: @ KSC 
KSC 4, NEW HAVEN 1; NHC 1, Quinnipiac 
0. 

Final: NHC 2,KSC10T. 
MVP: Kelly Landon, New Hamsphire College 
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COMMISSIONER: 

William M, Moore 

P.O. Box 1307 

Farmington, CT 06034 
Phone: (860) 677-1269 

FAX: (860) 674-8363 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 18, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 WOMEN’S SOCCER 

NCAA REPORT 

CONFERENCE ALL GAMES 

Ww L I PTS PCT GF GA Ww k& TI PCT 

xn- Franklin Pierce College 8 0 0 16 1.000 50 2 14661 #O 941 
e- Keene State College 6 1 1 13 813 29 3 164 2 = 773 
y- New Hampshire College 6 1 1 13 813 25 10 135 2 .700 
e- Univ. of New Haven 5 3 0 10 625 20 12 13 5 1 711 
Sacred Heart University 4 4 0 8 500 10 16 8 9 1 ~~ 472 
Southern Connecticut 3 5 0 6 375° 05 22 3 9 QO. .250 
Univ. of Bridgeport 1 6 1 3 188 6 27 7 6 1 .§36 
University at Albany 1 7 0 2 125 «6 31 5 13 0 .278 
UMass Lowell 0 7 1 1 063 2 38 1 16 2 = .105 
x- NECC Champions; n- NCAA Tournament Berth y- ECAC Champions; e- ECAC Tournament Berth 

NECC 

MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR: 

Jeff Bernstein 

University of New Haven 
300 Orange Ave. 

West Haven, CT 06516 

Phone: (203) 931-1326 

FAX: (203) 931-1324 

GF GA 

100 8 
68 20 
43 26 
56 23 

24 34 
9 37 
24 33 
16 54 
10 71 



ry 
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_ NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 Women’s Soccer Statistical Leaders 

Scoring GP G A PTS PPG 
Paulina Miettinen, Franklin Pierce 17 27 17 71 4.18 
Anne Parnila, Franklin Pierce 17 26 15 67 3.94 
Christine Huber, New Haven 19 20 5 45 2.37 
Heather Boisvere, Keene State 22 15 10 40 1.80 
Amy Zombeck, Keene State 22 14 10 38 1.70 
Paulina Auveri, Franklin Pierce 16 12 12 36 2.25 
Heather Swabowicz, New Hampshire College 20 13 7 33 1.53 
Lotta Thunberg, New Hampshire College 20 8 14 30 0.40 
Sharon Currie, Keene State 22 11 6 28 1.30 
Christy Santiago, Franklin Pierce 17 8 11 27 1.59 
Roxanna Fera, Keene State 22 10 6 26 1.20 
Jennifer King, Bridgeport 13 11 1 23 1.76 
Lori Tyler, Bridgeport 13 8 4 20 1.53 
Jessica Kmieczek, New Haven 19 6 6 18 0.95 
Mireille DeRose, New Haven 16 7 3 17 1.06 
Jen Miller, Franklin Pierce 15 4 9 17 1.063 
Brenda van Stralen, Franklin Pierce 17 5 7 17 1.00 
Sophia Odre, New Hampshire College 20 6 4 16 0.30 
Amy MaCauley, Sacred Heart 18 7 1 15 0.83 
Anna Maria Uyar, New Haven 18 6 2 14 0.78 
Tara Meagher, New Haven 19 ) 3 13 0.68 
Katie Sugrue, New Hampshire College 19 4 5 13 0.65 

Goaltending (50% of TGP) GP MIN GA GAA SVS SHO 

Marisa Giannone, Franklin Pierce 17 1311." 7 0.48 44 10 
Kristen Daly, Keene State 22 1974 20 0.91 118 SS) 
Jen Paige, New Hampshire College 18 1536 19 1.11 81 5 
Christel Thompson, New Haven 15 1205 16 1.20 69 5 
Jessica Lujick, Bridgeport 14 1290 34 2.41 81 Z 
Sheri Blackman, Albany 18 1665 49 2.65 185 2 
Sarah Hanna, Sacred Heart 12 984 29 265 92 0 
Jen Lalla, Southern Connecticut 12 1140 37 2.92 110 2 
Heather Ross, UMass Lowell 19 1590 71 3.57 276 0 

TEAM SCORING GP G AVG TEAM DEFENSE GP G AVG 

FPC 17 100 5.89 FPC 17 8 0.47 
KSC | 22 68 3.10 KSC 22 20 1.10 
UNH 19 56 2,95 UNH 19 23 1.21 

NHC 20 43 2.15 NHC 20 26 1.30 
UB 14 24 1.71 SHU 18 34 1.89 
SHU 18 24 1.33 UB 14 33 2.35 
UA 18 16 0.89 SCSU 12 37 2.92 
SCSU 12 9 0.75 UA 18 54 3.00 
UML 19 10 0.53 UML 19 71 3.74 

en)
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 16, 1996 

Farmington, CT 06034 

Phone: (860) 677-1269 

FAX: (860) 674-8363 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 

VOLLEYBALL CHAMPIONSHIPS 

DAY 2 RESULTS 

@ University of New Haven: 
_ UMass Lowell def. New Hampshire College 3-! (15-1, 15-1, 9-15, 15-1) 

Keene State def. New Hampshire College 3-0 (15-8, 15-11, 16-14) 

UMass Lowell def. Southern Connecticut 3-1 (15-4, 12-15, 17-15, 15-6) 

New Haven def. Sacred Heart 3-0 (15-6, 15-7, 15-3) 

Albany def. Franklin Pierce 3-0 (15-4, 15-7, 15-7) 

Stony Brook def, Southern Connecticut 3-0 (15-7, 15-10, 15-13 

Semifinals: 

New Haven def. UMass Lowell 3-0 (15-11, 15-5, 15-2) 

Stony Brook def. Albany 3-2 (15-7, 9-15, 15-5, 10-15, 15-12) 

NECC Championship Match: 

New Haven def. Stony Brook 3-0 (15-10, 15-4, 15-2) 

Final Regular Season Records: UNH 43-1; USB 23-16 

1996 NECC All-Tournament Team 
First Team Second Team 

Jane Grant, New Haven Tournament Most Valuable Player Theshia Nieves, New Haven 
_ Erica Corstange, New Haven Jane Grant, New Haven Sarah Boeckel, Stony Brook 

Shirley Hoyte, New Haven Sheila Dawson, New Haven 

Katie Toomey, UMass Lowell Elka Samuels, Stony Brook 

Rafaela Nikas, Albany Stacey Thomas, UMass Lowell 
Jessica Serrano, Stony Brook Katie Wohlfarth, UMass Lowell 
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FOR IMMEDJATE RELEASE: November 15, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
VOLLEYBALL CHAMPIONSHIPS 

DAY 1 RESULTS 

@ Southern Connecticut State University: 
Stony Brook def. New Hampshire College 3-0 (15-1, 15-5, 15-7) 

UMass Lowcll def. Keene State 3-0 (15-1, 21-19, 15-2) 
Stony Brook def. UMass Lowell 3-0 (15-12, 15-7, 15-0) 

Southern Connecticut def. Keene State 3-0 (15-9, 15-10, 15-9) 

Stony Brook def. Keene State 3-0 (15-8, 15-4, 15-8) 
Southern Connecticut def, New Hampshire College 3-0 (15-8, 15-6, 15-2) 

@ University of New Haven: 
Albany def. Sacred Heart 3-0 (15-2, 17-15, 15-5) 
New Haven def. Franklin Pierce 3-0 (15-0, 15-1, 15-5) 
New Haven def. Albany 3-0 (15-1, 15-9, 15-4) 
Sacred Heart def. Franklin Pierce 3-0) (17-15, 16-14, 15-13) 

Saturday’s Schedule 

@ University of New Haven 

9:00 a.m. - Keene State vs. New Hampshire College; UMass Lowell vs. Southern Connecticut 

10:00 a.m. - New Haven vs. Sacred Heart; Albany vs. Franklin Pierce 

12:00 p.m. - Stony Brook vs. Southern Connecticut; UMass Lowell vs. New Hampshire College 

2:00 p.m. - Semifinals 

3:30 p.m, - Championship Match. 

NECC 

P. 2 
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COLLEGIATE 
CONFERENCE 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 14, 1996 

1996 WOMEN’S TENNIS ROOKIE OF THE YEAR AWARD 
(selected by the conference coaches) 

Kerri Rowe, Franklin Pierce College (Fr., Nahant, Massachusetts) 

West Haven, Conn. - - On Thursday , the New England Collegiate Conference announced the 
1996 Women’s Tennis Rookie of the Year award. 

Kerri Rowe, from Franklin Pierce College, was the 1996 NECC Flight V Singles Champion 
and the NECC Flight IT Doubles Champion (along with partner Kara Ducharine) at the NECC 
Championships held in Albany, N.Y. Her combined singles and doubles record was 28-5 (,848). 

-30- 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 13, 1996 

1996 CROSS COUNTRY ROOKIE OF THE YEAR AWARDS 
(selected by the conference coaches) 

MEN: Brad Klinedinst, University of Massachusetts Lowell (Fr., Marlboro, Mass.) 
WOMEN: Sara Titus, Southern Connecticut State University (Fr., Watertown, Conn.) 

West Haven, Conn. - - On Wednesday, the New England Collegiate Conference announced 
the 1996 Cross Country Rookie of the Year awards. 

Brad Klinedinst, from the University of Massachusetts Lowell finished fourth at the NECC 
Championship Meet in Albany, N.Y. with a time of 25:54.46; while Sara Titus, from Southern 
Connecticut State University finished second at the NECC Championship Meet with a time of 
18:32.83. 

-3(0- 

NECC 



11-12-1996 4:@QPM FROM NECC MEDIA RELATIONS 203 931 1324 P. 

COMMISSIONER: MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR: 

William M. Moore Jeff Bernstein 

P.O. Box 1307 University of New Haven 

Farmington, CT 06034 P| 300 Orange Ave. 
West Haven, CT 06516 

Phone: (203) 931-1326 

FAX: (203) 931-1324 

a i aT 
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COLLEGIA 
CONFERENCE) 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 12, 1996 

1996 VOLLEYBALL ALL-CONFERENCE SELECTIONS 

(selected by the conference coaches) 

First Team: Second Team: 

Jane Grant, New Haven Sheila Dawson, New Haven 

Shirley Hoyte, New Haven Jessica Serrano, Stony Brook 

Katie Toomey, UMass Lowell Sarah Boeckel, Stony Brook 

Erica Corstange, New Haven Katie Wohlforth, UMass Lowell 

Rafaela Nikas, Albany Elka Samuels, Stony Brook 

Theshia Nieves, New Haven Jodi Stimson, New Hampshire College 

Player of the Year 

Jane Grant, New Haven 

Rookie of the Year 

Jessica Serrano, Stony Brook 

Coach of the Year 
Robin Salters, New Haven 

West Haven, Conn. - - On Tuesday, the New England Collegiate Conference announced the 1996 Volleyball 

All-Conterence selections. 

On the first team is Jane Grant (Sr, 5-10, MH, Barbados, W.L), two-time NECC Player of the Year and First 

Team All-Conference, Shirley Hoyte (Sr, 5-9, MH, Barbados, W.I.), 1995 First Team All-Conference, Erica 

Corstange (So., 5-8, S, Portage, Mich.), 1995 First Team All-Conference and Theshia Nieves (Jr., 6-0, OH, St. Croix, 

V.I.), 1995 Second Team All-Conference f the University of New Haven, plus Katie Toomey (So., 5-7, OH, New 

Bedford, Mass.), 1995 Rookic of the Ye" | First Teom All-Conference from the University of Massachusetts Lowell 

and Rafaela Nikas (Jr., 5-6, OH, Bay Sh« N.Y.), 1995 Second Team All-Conference from the University at Albany. 

The second team is made up of Sh Sawson (Se., 6-0, OH, St. Thomas, V.I.) from the University of New 

Haven, Jessica Serrano (Fr., 5-9, OH, Rid¢ Sart oeckel (So., 5-4, S, Williamsville, N.¥.), 1995 Second 

Team All-Conference and Elka Samuels (So (H/ES. ov York, N.Y.) from the University at Stony Brook. Also 

on the second team is Katie Wohlfarth (Sr., 5-9, MB, North Reading, Mass.) from the University of Massachusetts 

Lowell and Jou! Stimson (Fr., 6-3, MI, Milford, N.H.) from New Hampshire College. 

Jane Grant from New Haven received her second consecutive Player of the Year award, while freshman Jessica 

Serrano from the University at Stony Brook was named the Rookie of the Year, Robin Salters, head coach from New 

Haven received her second consecutive Coach of the Year award. 

2 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 11, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 VOLLEYBALL 

FINAL REGULAR SEASON REDOP = wnat 

Ww tL PCT 
New Haven 38 1 974 
UMass Lowell 22 13 .629 
Stony Brook 18 15 45 
Albany 11 12 .478 
Franklin Pierce 11 18 379 

-_ Sacred Heart 13 22 371 
Keene State 11 19 367 
Southern Connecticut 13 25 342 
New Hampshire College 4 17 .190 

PLAYER OF THE WEEK: Katie Toomey, University of Massachusetts Lowell (So., OH, New 
Bedford, Massachusetts) Had 23 kills, 17 digs and two aces in a 3-0 victory over Saint Anselm, 21 
kills, three aces, 14 digs and two blocks in a 3-0 win over Bryant. 

ROOKIE OF THE WEEK: Jessica Serrano, University at Stony Brook (Fr., OH, Ridge, N_Y.) Had 
i6 kilis, three digs vs. Quinnipiac for the Seawolves.... USB has a nine-match winning streak. 

WEEKLY HONOR ROLL: Elka Samuels, USB (So.,MH, New York, N.Y.) Had 16 kills, one error, 36 attempts, 417 
hitting % and nine vi os vs. Quinnipiac; Shannah McArdle, UML (So., OH, New Bedford, Mass.) Had 10 kills, three aces, seven digs and one block in a 3-1 win over Assumption; Sarah Boeckel, USB (So., Williamsville, N.Y.) had 38 assists, six digs and three kills vs. Quinnipiac; Robin Grainger, KSC (Sr., OH, Pittsfield, N.H.) Grainger had a season high 16 kills to o along with two service aces and two digs in the Owls 3-0 victory against FPC; Angela Muirhead, KSC (Fr., MH, enisington, Conn.) Muirhead had 10 kills and eight blocks in the match against PPC: Jessica Pagano, SCSU (Jr., SH, 
Milford, Conn.) te had 15 kills, 40 digs and one service ace in a win over WCSU and loss to owling; Theshia Nieves, UNH (Jr., OH, St. Croix, V.I.) Hit .455 with seven kills, two assists, six digs and four blocks in a three-game sweep; Trisha Shea, UNH (Fr., MH, Temperance, Mich.) Registered ne 10 kills for a ,444 hitting percentage in three-game sweep of AIC... Also had five digs and a block; Theresa O’Doherty, NHC (Fr., MH, Acton, Mass.) Led NHC to a 3-1 victory over FPC with a team-high 20 kills... Also registered nine digs, two blocks and two service aces... Her 20 kills were the most by a ee in a match this season; Prudence Fauble, NHC (So., S, Concord, N.H.) Had 45 assists and 15 digs in the win over ; Sandy Forcier, NHC (Fr., OH, Chelsford, Mass.) Totaled 10 kills and a team-high 20 digs in the win over FPC; Rafaela Nikas, UA (Jr., OH, Ba Shore, N.Y.) In two matches, she had 24 kills, 31 di s, three aces and two block assists... Had 17 kills and 27 digs vs. LeMoyne; Cara Conve , UA (Fr., MH, Carmel, N.Y.) In two matches, she had r nine kills, 17 digs, two service aces and four blocks (1 solo, 3 maaiste Debby Potter, FPC, Had 37 kills and 26 digs last 
week; Jen Daniels, FPC, Had 28 kills and 12 digs last week. 

NECC 



ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE sd 
VOLLEYBALL WEEKLY RESULTS 

~A NEW 

11/5: LeMoyne def. Albany 3-1 (15-8, 15-4, 10-15, 15-12); Quinnipiac def. Sacred Heart 3-0 (12-15, 2- 
15, 1-15); UMass Lowell def. Saint Anselm 3-0 (17-15, 15-3, 15-9); 11/6: Merrimack def. Franklin 
Pierce 3-2 (8-15, 16-14, 4-15, 15-8, 17-15); Dowling def. Southern Connecticut 3-0 (8-15, 9-15, 7-15): 
11/7: New Hampshire College def. Franklin Pierce 3-1 (6-15, 15-11, 15-12, 15-6); New Haven def. AIC 
3-0 (15-11, 15-6, 15-6); Southern Connecticut def. Western Connecticut 3-2 (8-15, 15-8, 15-5, 8-15, 15- 
13); UMass Lowell def. Assumption 3-1 (15-2, 15-5, 9-15, 15-7); Stony Brook def. NYIT 3-0 (forfeit); 
11/8: Keene State def. Franklin Pierce 3-0 (15-13, 15-10, 15-12); 11/9: Albany def. St. Michael’s 3-0 
(15-9, 15-2, 15-10); Stonehill def. Sacred Heart 3-0 (9-15, 9-15, 14-16); UMass Lowell def. Bryant 3-0 
rj a ~ » ng in 4 (15-15, 15-16, 15-38); Stony Brook def. Quinnipiac 3-i (12-15, i5-7, 15-3, i5-ii). 

1996 NECC TOURNAMENT 
NOVEMBER 15TH AND 16TH 

-@ NEW HAVEN AND SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT ® 



The Ravens went 1-1 last week, losing a heartbreaker 
in overtime 2-1 at New Haven, then traveled to C.W. 
Post and won 4-0... FPC received a bid to the NCAA 
Tournament and will travel to Long Island and play 
Dowling College on Saturday at 1:00 p.m in the first 
round... The women are eager to play their NCAA 
Quartfinal Round playoff game against Merrimack this 
Saturday... Game time is 1:00 p.m in Rindge... The 
Lady Ravens are looking for the “hat trick” as they 
attempt to win three consecutive national champion- 
ships... 

The Penwomen ended an excellent season winning 
the ECAC Championship for the seventh time in 12 
years... The Penwomen defeated Quinnipiac 1-0 in the 
semifinals, then beat Keene State 2-1 in overtime to 
win the title... Becky Dorunda scored the game-winner 
at 112:24 on a pass from Heather Swabowicz and 
Kelly Landon (the tournament Most Valuable Player)... 
The Penmen concluded the ‘96 campaign with a 1-0 
loss at Dowling College... Dean Sewell led the Pen- 
men in scoring with 20 goals and eight assists for 48 
points. 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE TEAM NOTES 

Men’s and Women’s Soccer 

FRANKLIN PIERCE KEENE STATE 

NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE 

he Lady Owls (16-4-2) concluded their final season at 
he Division II level with a tough 2-1 loss to New 
Hampshire College in the ECAC Championship Game 
played in Keene, N.H... KSC defeated New Haven 4-1 
in the Semifinal Round... The men concluded their 
season with two wins against next years Division III 
opponents, Salem State 3-2, and Western Connecticut 
4-0. GOOD LUCK IN DIVISION III AND IN THE 
LITTLE EAST CONFERENCE. - - 

NEWHAVEN 
The Lady Chargers lost to Keene State 4-1 in the 
semifinals of their first-ever trip to the ECAC Tourna- 
ment... Jessica Kmieczek scored the lone goal for 
UNH, which says goobye to coach Dr. Joe Machnik, 
longtime UNH Men’s and Women’s Soccer coach and 
Athletics Director... Machnik accepted a position with 
the MLS becoming Vice President of Game-Day 
Operations... The Chargers upset Franklin Pierce 2-1 
in overtime last Wednesday, then lost to Concordia 1-0 
last Saturday... UNH received an ECAC Tournament 
Berth and will play East Stroudsburg at host Concordia 
11:00 a.m. in the semifinals. If they win, UNH will play 
the winner of Merrimack/Concordia on Sunday at 1:00 

pP.m. it is the first post season appearance since 1984. 

SACRED HEART SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT 

The Pioneers concluded the ‘96 campaign with a 3-0 
loss at Southern Connecticut... Steve Mooney led SHU 
in scoring with five goals and four assists for 14 points. 

The Owls (19-0-1) won their ninth NECC Champion- 
ship... SC concluded the season with a 1-0 victory at 
Dowling and beat Sacred Heart 3-0 last Saturday... SC 
received the #1 seed and a first-round bye in the 
NCAA Tournament... The Owls will play the winner of 
the Dowling/FPC game (11/16) on Saturday, Novem- 
ber 23rd. Game time is 1:00 p.m. 



MEN 9/9 - Dean Sewell, NHC (Player); Charlie Martin, KSC (Rookie); Rick Koczak, SCSU (Defensive) 
9/16 - Renwick Hutson, SCSU (Player); Dean deFreitas, UA (Rookie); Tony Frankland, FPC (Defensive) 
9/23 - Seamus Donnelly, FPC (Player); Dave Owen, FPC (Rookie); Mark Moore, NHC (Defensive) 
9/30 - Itai Mor, SCSU (Player); Andreas Ericsson, SCSU (Rookie); Chris Houser, SCSU (Defensive) 
10/7 - Steve Mooney, SHU (Player); Dean deFreitas, UA (Rookie); Mike Petke, SCSU (Defensive) 
10/14- Rob Thurling, NHC (Player); Kenneth Pedersen, UNH (Rookie); Josh Faris, UNH (Defensive) 
10/21- | Seamus Donnelly, FPC (Player); Mats Andersson, NHC (Rookie); Tal Osofsky, SCSU (Defensive) 
10/28- Itai Mor, SCSU/Tony Cartiera, UNH (Player); Asaf Dagai, SCSU/Mats Nyqvist, NHC (Rookie); Mike 

Petke, SCSU (Rookie) 

11/4- Joe Murray, FPC (Player); Andreas Ericsson, SCSU (Rookie): Josh Faris, NH (Defensive) 
11/11 - Tal Osofsky, SCSU (Player); Kenneth Pedersen, UNH (Rookie); Rick Koczak, SCSU (Defensive) 
FINAL 

WOMEN 

9/9 - Christine Huber, UNH (Player); Brett Wolfson, UA (Rookie); Brenda van Stralen, FPC (Defensive) 
9/16 - Kristen Daly, KSC (Player); Jenn Higgins, SHU (Rookie); Jamie Marquis, NHC (Defensive) 
9/23 - Pauliina Auveri, FPC (Player); Christine Huber, UNH (Rookie); Brenda van Stralen, FPC (Defensive) 
9/30 - Pauliina Miettinen, FPC (Player); Anne Parnila, FPC (Rookie); Sini Pietila, FPC (Defensive) 
10/7 - Karen Bagley, SHU (Player); Anne Parnila, FPC (Rookie): Jennifer Lalla, SCSU (Defensive) 
10/14- | Heather Swabowicz, NHC (Player); Anne Parnilla (Rookie); Jennifer Lolla, SCSU (Defensive) 
10/21- Lotta Thunberg, NHC (Player); Christine Huber, UNH (Rookie); Marisa Giannone, FPC (Defensive) 
10/28- Anne Parnila, FPC (Player): Sophia Odre, NHC (Rookie); Lori Tyler, UB (Defensive) 
11/4- Roxanna Fera, KSC (Player); Donna Hovey, UML (Rookie); Heather Ross, UML (Defensive) 
FINAL 

1996 NCAA DIVISION IT TOURNAMENT PAIRINGS 

MEN: First Round: 

FRANKLIN PIERCE @ Dowling 
Saturday, November 16th. 

1:00 p.m. 

WOMEN: National Quarterfinal: 

FRANKLIN PIERCE 

vs. Merrimack College @ FPC 
Saturday, November 16th. 

1:00 p.m. 
National Quarterfinal: 

(#3) FPC/(#2) Dowling winner @ 

(#1) SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT 
Saturday, November 23rd. 

1:00 p.m. 

1996 ECAC DIVISION Il TOURNAMENT PAIRINGS 

MEN ‘semifinals: @ Concordia, November 16, 1996 : 
#2 NEW HAVEN (13-4-1) vs.#3 East Stroudsburg (15-2- 

2) 11:00 a.m. 

#1 Concordia (14-2-2) vs. Merrimack - 2: 00 p.m. 

WOMEN SSemifinals: @ KSC 

KSC 4, NEW HAVEN 1; NHC 1, Quinnipiac 

0. Final: NHC 2, KSC 1 OT. 
MVP: Kelly Landon, New Hamsphire College 

FINAL: 11/17: SEMIFINAL WINNERS - 1:00 P.M. - 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 11, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 WOMEN’S SOCCER 

ECAC POST SEASON REPORT wis 

CONFERENCE ALL GAMES 

Ww L T PTS PCT GF GA w kL TI PCT GF GA 

xn- Franklin Pierce College 8 0 0 16 1.000 50 2 15 1 OO .938 96 8 
e- Keene State College 6 1 1 13 813 29 3 16 4 2. .773 68 20 
y- New Hampshire College 6 1 1 13 813 25 10 13 5 2 .700 43 26 
e- Univ. of New Haven 5 3 0 10 625 20 12 13. 5 1 711 56 23 
Sacred Heart University a 4 0 8 500 10 16 8 9 1 .472 24 34 
Southern Connecticut 3 5 0 6 375 865 22 3 9 0. .250 9 37 

» Univ. of Bridgeport 1 6 1 3 188 6 ar 7 6 1. .536 24 33 
University at Albany 1 Ff 0 2 125 6 31 5 13 0 .278 16 54 
UMass Lowell 0 7 1 1 063 2 38 1 16 2 .105 10 71 
x- NECC Champions; n- NCAA Tournament Berth y- ECAC Champions; e- ECAC Tournament Berth 

NECC 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 Women’s Soccer Statistical Leaders 

Scoring 
Pauliina Miettinen, Franklin Pierce 
Anne Parnila, Franklin Pierce 
Christine Huber, New Haven 
Heather Boisvere, Keene State 
Amy Zombeck, Keene State 
Pauliina Auveri, Franklin Pierce 
Heather Swabowicz, New Hampshire College 
Lotta Thunberg, New Hampshire College 
Sharon Currie, Keene State 
Christy Santiago, Franklin Pierce 
Roxanna Fera, Keene State 
Jennifer King, Bridgeport 
Lori Tyler, Bridgeport 
Jessica Kinieczek, New Haven 
Mireille DeRose, New Haven 
Jen Miller, Franklin Pierce 
Brenda van Stralen, Franklin Pierce 
Sophia Odre, New Hampshire College 
Amy MaCauley, Sacred Heart 
Anna Maria Uyar, New Haven 
Tara Meagher, New Haven 
Katie Sugrue, New Hampshire College 

Goaltending (50% of TGP) 

Marisa Giannone, Franklin Pierce 
Kristen Daly, Keene State 
Jen Paige, New Hampshire College 
Christel Thompson, New Haven 
Jessica Lujick, Bridgeport 
Sheri Blackman, Albany 
Sarah Hanna, Sacred Heart 
Jen Lalla, Southern Connecticut 
Heather Ross, UMass Lowel! 

TEAMSCORING GP G 

FPC 16 96 
KSC 22 «68 
UNH 19 56 
NHC 20 43 
UB 14 24 
SHU 18 24 
UA 18 16 
SCSU 12 9 
UML 19 10 

AVG 

6.00 
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2.95 
2.15 
1.71 
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0.89 
0.75 
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TEAM DEFENSE 

PTS PPG 
65 4.06 

65 4.06 

45 2.37 

40 1.80 

38 1.70 

36 2.25 

33 1.53 

30 0.40 

28 1.30 

26 1.625 

26 1.20 

23 1.76 

20 1.53 

18 0.95 

17 1.06 

17 1.063 

17 1.063 

16 0.30 

15 0.83 

14 0.78 

13 0.68 

13 0.65 

GA GAA SVS 
7 0.52 40 

20 0.91 113 

19 1.11 81 

16 1.20 69 
34 2.41 81 

49 2.65 185 

29 2.65 92 

37 2.92 110 

71 3.57 276 

GP G 
16 8 

22 20 

19 23 

20 26 

18 34 

14 33 

12 37 

18 54 

19 71 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 11, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 MEN’S SOCCER 

FINAL REGULAR SEASON REPORT 

CONFERENCE ALL GAMES 
Wt I PTS PCT GF GA W L I PCT GF GA 

XN - Southern Connecticut 8 O 1 17 .944 39 2 19 0O 1 975 78 7 
New Hampshire College 7 1 ~=«4 15 .833 25 7 13 2 2 844 51 11 
N - Franklin Pierce College 7 2 #0 14 .777 33 «67 14 4 1 763 64 21 
E - University of New Haven 6 2 1 13.722 21 9 13 4 1 750 44 13 
Keene State College 5 4 0 10 .555 22 12 13 «6 0 684 54 24 
University at Albany 4 4 1 9 505 16 24 9 8 2 526 33 40 
University of Bridgeport 3 6 O 6 333 611 19 5 6 1 423 22 21 
Sacred Heart University 1 8 O 2 111. 3 31. 5 11 1 324 20 43 
University at Massachusetts Lowell 1 8 0 2 111 2 43 6 13 0 316 25 63 
University at Stony Brook 1 8 O 2 111 6 26 «3 13 0 -188 14 52 
X - NECC Champions; N - NCAA Tournament Berth; E - ECAC Tournament Berth 

PLAYER OF THE WEEK: Tal Osofsky, Southern Connecticut (So., M, Holon, Israel) Osofsky scored the only goal ina 
1-0 victory of #5th ranked Dowling College. 

ROOKIE OF THE WEEK: Kenneth Pedersen, University of New Haven (Fr., F, Odense, Denmark) Pedersen scored 
the game-winning goal and assisted on the first goal, in a 2-1 overtime upset of Franklin Pierce College. 

DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK: Rick Koczak, Southern Connecticut (Sr., GK, Wallingford, Conn.)Koczak 
recorded two shutouts for the week, stopping Dowling 1-0 and Sacred Heart 3-0... He had six saves against Dowling and | 
three saves against Sacred Heart. 

WEEKLY HONOR ROLL: Andreas Ericsson, SCSU (Fr., F, Vissefjarola, Sweden) Ericsson had one goal and 
one assist in a 3-0 victory over Sacred Heart; Josh Faris, UNH (So., GK, Portland, Ore.) Faris allowed just one 
goal and made nine saves in 2-1 overtime win vs. FPC... gave up one goal and made three saves in 1-0 loss to 
Concordia, the goal coming on a penalty kick; Seamus Donnelly, FPC (Sr., F, Dublin, Ireland) In two games, 
Donnelly had one goal and two assists; Joe Murray, FPC, Registered the first two goals in a 4-0 win at C.W. Post: 
Joe Alves, FPC, Registered his first career goal against C.W. Post; Jeff Burstein, FPC (Jr., GK, Beachwood, 
N.J.) Following a two game absence, Burstein registered his sixth shutout of the season, stopping six shots on 
goal in a 4-0 victory; Chris Brunette, KSC (Fr., MF, Manchester, N.H.) Brunette had two goals and an assist in 
KSC 4-0 win over WCSU. 

AST W. °*S RE TS: 11/6: NEW HAVEN 2, FRANKLIN PIERCE 1 OT; Southern Connecticut 1, Dowling 0; Keene State 3, 
Salem State 2; 11/9: Concordia 1, New Haven 0; SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT 3, SACRED HEART 0; Franklin Pierce 4, LIU-C.W. Post 
0; 11/10: Keene State 4, Western Connecticut 0; Dowling. 1, New Hampshire College 0. 

NECC 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 Men’s Soccer Statistical Leaders 

Scoring 
Seamus Donnelly, Franklin Pierce 
Dean Sewell, New Hampshire College 
Itai Mor, Southern Connecticut 
Andreas Ericsson, Southern Connecticut 
Asaf Dagai, Southern Connecticut 
Renwick Hutson, Southern Connecticut 
Kenneth Pedersen, New Haven 
Charles Martin, Keene State 
Tony Cartiera, New Haven 
Shawn Boney, Southern Connecticut 
Joe Murray, Franklin Pierce 
Jomo Forrester, Albany 
Chris Brunette, Keene State 
Jamie Williams, New Hampshire College 
Kevin Koscielniak, Albany 
Milos Mamula, Franklin Pierce 
Sandro Dambrosio, Franklin Pierce 
Chris Gingrow, Keene State 
Christian Battaglia, Keene State 
Tom Mason, Albany 
Michael Cancado, UMass Lowell 
Omar Castillo, New Haven 

Goaltending (50% of TGP) 
Rick Koczak, Southern Connecticut 
Erik Fernstrom, New Hampshire College 
Josh Faris, New Haven 

Jeff Burstein, Franklin Pierce 
Matt Andrulot, Keene State 
Dean deFreitas, Albany 
John Langer, Bridgeport 
Scott Glibowski, Sacred Heart 
Brian Scanlon, UMass Lowell 
Greg Adelsberg, Stony Brook 

TEAMSCORING GP G 

SCSU 20 78 
FPC 19 64 
NHC 17 51 
KSC 19 54 
UNH 18 44 

UB 12 22 
UA 19 33 
UML 19 25 
SHU 17 20 
USB 1614 

AVG 

3.90 
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3.00 
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1.80 
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TEAM DEFENSE 

PTS PPG 
59 «3.47 
48 2862 
41 2.16 
40 2.00 
34 1.79 
34 «1.70 
32 1.78 
31 1.60 
282.15 
28 1.47 
26 ~—- 2.00 
24 1.26 
22 1.20 
22 1.29 
20 1.43 
20 1.25 
20 1.11 
20 1.10 
19 1.10 
19 1.00 
18 1.13 
17 1.13 
GA GAA SVS 
6 0.31 43 
9 0.64 43 
13 0.70 86 
15 0.91 74 
12 1.05 46 
19 1.82 67 
11 1.83 29 
32 215 91 
55 3.06 138 
54 3.20 130 

GP G 

20 7 
17 11 
18 13 
19 24 
19 24 
12 214 
19 40 
17 43 
16 52 
19 63 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 4, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 MEN’S SOCCER 

CONFERENCE ALL GAMES 

WL TIT PTS PCT GF GA W L T PCT GF GA 
Southern Connecticut 7 #O 1 15 .938 36 2 17 O 1 972 74 7 
New Hampshire College 7 1 ~«4 15 .833 25 7 13 1 2 875 51 10 
Franklin Pierce College 7 #1 ~=«0 14 .875 32 5 13 3 1 794 59 19 
University of New Haven 5 2 1 11. + .688 19 8 12 3 1 781 42 11 
Keene State College 5 4 0 10 .555 22 12 11 6 0 647 47 22 
University at Albany 4 4 1 9 505 16 24 9 8 2 526 33 40 
University of Bridgeport 3 6 O 6 333 611 19 5 6 1 423 22 = 21 
Sacred Heart University 1 7 O 2 125 3 28 «65 10 1 344 20 40 
University at Massachusetts Lowell 1 8 0 2 111° 2 43 6 13 0 316 25 63 
University at Stony Brook 1 8 0 2 111. 6 26 «63 13 0 188 14 52 
PLAYER OF THE WEEK: Joe Murray, Franklin Pierce College (So., M, Liverpool, England) In two games Murray had two 
goals and two assists, including the pivotal second half of the Ravens’ 3-0 win over NHC had two assists on goals in the final 10 
minutes... On Sunday, he chipped in a pair of goals in the first half of a 4-0 win at USB. 

ROOKIE OF THE WEEK: Andreas Ericsson, Southern Connecticut State University (Fr., F, Vissefjarda, Sweden) For the 
week, Ericsson scored five goals and two assists. (3gls, one assist vs. Quinnipiac 8-1 win); (2gls, one assist vs. Bentley 6-0 win). 

DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK: Josh Faris, University of New Haven (So., GK, Portland, Oregon) Recorded two 
shutouts last week, extending his streak to three straight, in a 2-0 week... Faris has nine shutouts (six in the last eight games). 

WEEKLY HONOR ROLL: Tony Cartiera, UNH (Sr., F, New Britain, Conn.) Scored two goals in a 2-0 victory over USB; Kenneth 
Pedersen, UNH (Fr., M, Odense, Denmark) Tallied game-winning goal and assisted on second goa! in UNH’s 2-C win over Assumption; 
Jeff Bursicin, FPC, Had five saves in Wednesday’s win over NHC, including a possible season-saving play in the second half to help the 
Ravens preserve a 1-0 lead... Despite a red card, Burstein stopped a one-on none breakaway against NHC’s Dean Sewell, which would’ ve 
tied the score 1-1... It was Burstein’s fifth shutout of the year, Scott Gagnon, UML (Jr., M, Dracut, Mass.) Scored three goals, including 
two in a 3-0 victory over Fitchburg State; Chris Gingrow, KSC (Sr., MF, Londonderry, N.H.) Gingrow had a goal against UA and tied a 
school record with four assists against St. Michael’s; Chris Brunette, KSC (Fr., MF, Manchester, N.H.) Brunette had three goals and one 
assist against UA and one goal against St. Michael’s; Dean Sewell, NHC (Jr., MF, St. Catherine, Jamaica) Netted two goals in a 4-0 win 
over Bridgeport... Has moved into fifth place among the program’s all-time leading scorers with 114 points; Jomo Forrester, UA (Sr., MF, 
Massapequa, N.Y.) In three matches, had three goals and one assist... scored twice in 5-1 victory over St. Rose... finished his career with 
24 goals and 15 assists; Simon Kaye, UB (So., M, Darwen England) Scored three goals and assisted one one in UB’s 2-1 weelk that 
concluded the season; Akintunde Akinsanya, UB (Fr., M, Onike-Yaba, Nigeria) Akinsanya scored a goal in the first and the second half 
to lead UB in 8-1 victory over UMass Lowell; Johan Oberg, UB (Sr., D, Karlstad, Sweden) Oberg scored two goals last week. 

LAST WEEK’S RESULTS: 10/29: Bridgeport 3, LIU-Southampton 0; Saint Anselm 2, UMass Lowell 1; 10/30: Bentley 5, Sacred Heart 0: Southern 
Connecticut 8, Quinnipiac 1; FRANKLIN PIERCE 3, NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE 0: NEW HAVEN 2, STONY BROOK 0; Albany 5, St. Rose 1; 
Merrimack 4, Keene State 0; 10/31: UMass Lowell 3, Fitchburg State 0; 11/2: Southern Connecticut 6, Bentley 0; FRANKLIN PIERCE 4, STONY 
BROOK 0; KEENE STATE 7, ALBANY 0; NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE 4, BRIDGEPORT 0; New Haven 2, Assumption 0; 11/3: Keene State 7, St. Michael’s 1, BRIDGEPORT 8, UMASS LOWELL 1. 

NECC 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 Men’s Soccer Statistical Leaders 

Scoring GP G A PTS PPG 
Seamus Donnelly, Franklin Pierce 15 24 7 55 3.67 
Dean Sewell, New Hampshire College 16 20 8 48 3.00 
Itai Mor, Southern Connecticut 18 10 21 41 2.27 
Andreas Ericsson, Southern Connecticut 18 16 5 37 2.05 
Asaf Dagai, Southern Connecticut 17 12 10 34 2.00 
Renwick Hutson, Southern Connecticut 18 13 7 33 1.83 
Kenneth Pedersen, New Haven 16 11 7 29 1.81 
Charles Martin, Keene State 17 12 4 28 1.60 
Tony Cartiera, New Haven 11 11 4 26 2.36 
Shawn Boney, Southern Connecticut 17 10 6 26 1.53 
Jomo Forrester, Albany 19 9 6 24 1.26 
Claude Martins, Southern Connecticut 18 5 12 22 i122 
Joe Murray, Franklin Pierce 11 8 6 22 2.00 
Jamie Williams, New Hampsnire College 16 9 + 22 1.38 
Kevin Koscielniak, Albany 14 8 4 20 1.43 
Tom Mason, Albany 19 8 3 19 1.00 
Michael Cancado, UMass Lowell 16 7 4 18 1.13 
Milos Mamula, Franklin Pierce 15 5 8 18 1.20 
Christian Battaglia, Keene State 15 8 1 17 1.10 
Chris Brunette, Keene State 16 7 3 17 1.10 
Omar Castillo, New Haven 13 4 9 17 1.31 

Goaltending (50% of TGP) GP MIN GA GAA SVS SHO 
Rick Koczak, Southern Connecticut 18 1566 6 0.34 33 12.5 
Erik Fernstrom, New Hampshire College 15 1274 9 0.64 43 5 
Josh Faris, New Haven 16 1454 11 0.73 70 9 
Jeff Burstein, Franklin Pierce 16 1392 15 0.97 68 5.5 
Matt Andrulot, Keene State 11 938 12 1.15 40 3 
Dean deFreitas, Albany 15 937 19 1.82 67 2 
John Langer, Bridgeport 6 600 11 1.83 29 2 
Scott Glibowski, Sacred Heart 14 1251 29 2.08 90 3 
Brian Scanlon, UMass Lowell 17 1620 55 3.06 138 1 
Greg Adelsberg, Stony Brook 16 1518 54 3.20 130 0 

TEAM SCORING GP G AVG TEAM DEFENSE GP G AVG 

SCSU 16 74 4.11 SCSU 18 7 0.36 

FPC 17 «59—s 3.47 NHC 16 100.63 
NHC 16 51 3.19 UNH 16 11 (0.69 
KSC 17 47 280 FPC 7 191.12 
UNH 16 42 263 KSC 7 221.30 
UB 12 22 1.80 UB 120 2t 1.70 
UA 19 33 1.74 UA 9 64000 21 
UML 19 25 41.32 SHU 16 402.50 
SHU 16 20 1.25 USB 16 52 3.30 
USB 16 14 0.90 UML 19 63 3.32 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL SOCCER POLL: 1. SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT (17-0-1); 2. Dowling (12-3-1); 2. 
FRANKLIN PIERCE (13-3-1); 4, NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE (13-1-2); 5. Concordia (13-2-2); 6. NEW HAVEN 
(12-3-1); 7. Merrimack (13-5-2); 8. Bentley (10-5-2); 9. KEENE STATE (11-6-0); 10. St. Anselm (11-6-0). 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 WOMEN’S SOCCER 

FINAL REGULAR SEASON REPORT 

CONFERENCE ALL GAMES 

Ww L T PTS PCT GF GA w kL TI PCT GF GA 

x- Franklin Pierce College 8 0 0 16 1.000 50 2 15 1 O- .938 96 8 
Keene State College 6 1 1 13 813 29 3 15 3 2. .800 63 17 
New Hampshire College 6 1 1 13 813 25 10 11 5 2. .667 40 25 
Univ. of New Haven 5 3 0 10 625 20 12 13 4 #1~ .750 55 19 
Sacred Heart University 4 s 0 8 500 10 16 8 9 1 .472 24 34 
Southern Connecticut 3 5 0 6 375 865 22 3 9 O- .250 9 37 
Univ. of Bridgeport 1 6 1 3 188 6 27 7 6 1 .536 24 33 
University at Albany 1 7 0 2 125 6 31 5 13 0 .278 16 54 
UMass Lowell 0 7 1 1 063 2 38 1 16 2 .105 10 71 
x- clinched NECC Championship 

PLAYER OF THE WEEK: Roxanna Fera, Keene State College (So., F, Sibiu, Romania) Fera scored 
three goals in KSC’s 4-0 win against Plymouth State. 

ROOKIE OF THE WEEK: Donna Hovey, UMass Lowell (Fr., B, Chelmsford, Mass.) Scored the 
game-winning goal in a 2-1 victory over Saint Anselm. 

DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK: Heather Ross, UMass Lowell (S., GK, Londonderry, N.H.) 
Ross made 17 saves in a 2-1 victory over Saint Anselm and then made seven saves in a 1-1 tie against 
UB. : | . 

WEEKLY HONOR ROLL: Amy Reece, UML (Fr., F/M, Lynn, Mass) Scored a goal and added an assist for the 
River Hawks; Alison Singley, SHU (Fr., GK, Merrimack, Mass.) Recorded six saves in a 2-0 shutout win over 
SCSU; Marycate Casey, NHC (Sr., B, North Easton, Mass.) Led NHC to a 3-0 win over Bridgeport with her first 
career goal and assist; Heather Swabowicz, NHC (Sr., F, Alton Bay, N.H.) Scored a goal in her final regular 
season home game during a 3-0 win over UB... She has totaled 189 points (79gls, 31 asts) in her 71 games; 
Christine Huber, UNH (Fr., F, Augusta, Maine) Huber scored two goals in a 1-0-1 week... The freshman scored 
the game-winner in a 3-0 victory over LIU-C.W. Post and the team’s lone goal in a 1-1 tie with Stonehill. 

LAST WEEK’S RESULTS: 10/28: New Haven 3, LIU-C.W. Post 0; 10/29: UMass Lowell 2, Saint Anselm 1; SACRED HEART 
2, SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT 0; 10/30: Keene State 4, Plymouth State 0; New Haven 1, Stonehill 1; 11/2: LIU-C.W. Post 5, 
Sacred Heart 2; NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE 3, BRIDGEPORT 0; 11/3: UMASS LOWELL 1, BRIDGEPORT 1. 

NECC 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 Women’s Soccer Statistical Leaders & 

Scoring GP G A PTS PPG 
Pauliina Miettinen, Franklin Pierce 16 24 8 8=17 65 4.06 
Anne Parnila, Franklin Pierce 16 25 15 65 4.06 
Christine Huber, New Haven 18 20 5 45 2.50 
Amy Zombeck, Keene State . 20 14 9 37 1.80 
Pauliina Auveri, Franklin Pierce 16 1 12 36 2.20 
Heather Boisvere, Keene State 20 12 10 34 1.70 
Heather Swabowicz, New Hampshire College 18 12 6 32 1.77 
Lotta Thunberg, New Hampshire College 18 8 13 29 1.61 
Sharon Currie, Keene State 20 11 6 28 1.40 
Christy Santiago, Franklin Pierce 16 8 10 26 1.625 
Jennifer King, Bridgeport 13 11 1 23 1.76 
Roxanne Fera, Keene State 20 8 6 22 1.10 
Lori Tyler, Bridgeport 13 8 4 20 1.53 
Mireille DeRose, New Haven 15 7 3 17 1.13 
Jen Miller, Franklin Pierce 15 4 9g 17 ~—- 1.063 
Brenda van Stralen, Franklin Pierce 16 5 7 17 1.063 
Sophia Odre, New Hampshire College 18 6 4 16 0.88 
Jessica Kmieczek, New Haven 18 3 6 16 0.89 
Amy MaCauley, Sacred Heart 18 7 1 15 0.83 
Anna Maria Uyar, New Haven 17 6 2 14 0.82 
Tara Meagher, New Haven 18 5 3 13 0.72 
Katie Sugre, New Hampshire College 17 4 S 13 0.76 
Brett Wolfson, Albany 16 4 3 11 0.69 
Michelle Majeski, Sacred Heart 18 5 1 11 0.61 @ 

Goaltending (50% of TGP) GP MIN GA GAA SVS SHO 

Marisa Giannone, Franklin Pierce 16 1223 7 0.52 40 rs) 
Kristen Daly, Keene State 20 1764 17 0.87 101 9 
Christel Thompson, New Haven 14 1115 12 0.97 59 5 
Jen Paige, New Hampshire College 18 1326 18 1.22 73 5 
Jessica Lujick, Bridgeport 14 1290 34 2.41 81 2 
Sheri Blackman, Albany 18 1665 49 2.65 185 2 
Sarah Hanna, Sacred Heart 12 984 29 265 92 0 
Jen Lalla, Southern Connecticut 12 1140 37 2.92 110 2 
Heather Ross, UMass Lowell 19 1590 71 3.57 276 0 

TEAM SCORING GP G AVG TEAM DEFENSE GP G AVG 

FPC 16 96 6.00 FPC 16 8 0.50 
KSC 20 63 3.10 KSC 20 17 0.80 
UNH 18 55 3.06 UNH 18 19 1.06 

NHC 18 40 2.22 NHC 18 25 1.39 
UB 14 24 1.71 SHU 18 34 1.89 

SHU 18 24 Lao UB 14 33 200 
UA 18 16 0.89 SCSU 12 37 2.92 

SCSU 12 9 0.75 UA 18 94 3.00 
UML 19 10 0.53 UML 19 71 3.74 

FINAL NSCAA/Umbro New England College Soccer Rankings: 1. FRANKLIN PIERCE (15-1-0); 2. Merrimack 
(16-3-2); 3. KEENE STATE (15-3-2); 4. Quinnipiac (11-4-2); 4. Quinnipiac (12-4-2); 5. NEW HAMPSHIRE 6 
COLLEGE (11-5-2); 6. NEW HAVEN (13-4-1); 7. Bentley (13-5-2); 8. Stonehill (9-8-3); 9. Assumption (9-9-1); 10. 
BRIDGEPORT (7-6-1); 10. SACRED HEART (9-9-1). 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE TEAM NOTES 

Men’s and Women’s Soccer 

ALBANY BRIDGEPORT 
The Great Danes’ Steve McAuliffe scored on a penalty 
kick with 22 seconds remaining as Merrimack thwarted 
Albany's upset bid with a 4-3 decision in the season 
finale on Sunday... Tom Mason gave UA a 3-2 lead at 
73:12, before Rich Fleming drew his club even four 
minutes later... senior midfielder Jomo Forrester, who 
had one goal and one assists in the match, finished his 
career with 24 goals and 15 assists... the Great danes 
played .500 soccer for the second straight year in 
conference play with a 4-4-1 record. 

The Bridgeport women ended the season with a loss 
and a tie to New Hampshire College 0-3, and UMass 
Lowell 1-1... The men won two games to finish the 
season last week... UB defeated Southampton 3-0 and 
UMass Lowell 8-1. 

FRANKLIN PIERCE KEENE STATE 
The Franklin Pierce women received a first-round 
bye in the NCAA Division II Tournament and will 
host Merrimack College in the quarterfinals on 
Saturday, November 16. The winner of the game will 
head to the Final Four... The men won their biggest 
game of the year, defeating visiting and unbeaten New 
Hampshire College 3-0 last Wednesday.. The Ravens 
moved into a second-place tie with Dowling College in 
the latest Northeast Regional Poll... The men finish the 
regular season at New Haven on Wednesday (2:30 
p.m.) and travel to Long Island against C.W. Post on 
Saturday (1 p.m.) 

The Keene State women will await to see their future 
in the ECAC Tournament.. KSC defeated Plymouth 
State, 4-0 to finish the regular season at 15-3-2 in its 
last season at the Division II level.. The men finished 
the season with an 11-6 record. 

"UMASS LOWELL 
The UML men won one game last week, 3-0 against The New Hampshire College women will await to see 
Fitchburg State to conlude the season... Scott Dracut _ | their future in the ECAC Tournament.. NHC finished scored three goals in that game... The UML women the regular season with a 3-0 win over UB...Heather 
went undefeated (1-0-1) last week to brighten the Swabowicz finished her regular season career with 
finish to the season... The women defeated Saint 189 points (79 gls, 31 asts).. The NHC men lost a big 
Anselm 2-1, and tied UB 1-1. regional game at FPC, 3-0 on Wednesday and 

dropped to fourth in the Northeast Regional Poll. 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE TEAM NOTES @ 

NEW HAVEN SACRED HEART 
The Chargers ranked sixth in the Northeast Regional 
Poll won two games last week, 2-0 against Stony 
Brook and Assumption respectively.. The Chargers 
play host to two of the biggest games of the year 
against FPC on Wednesday and Concordia on Friday 
as UNH tries to make its first playoff appearance 
since 1984.. The women went 1-0-1 last week, 
defeating C.W. Post 3-0 and tied Stonehill 1-1.. The 
Lady Chargers wait to see if the ECAC Tournament is 
in their future. 

The Pioneers finish the season with a night match at 
Southern Connecticut on Saturday night... The 
women finished the season with a 2-0 victory over 
UB. 

SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT STONY BROOK 
The Owls, ranked #1 in the country went 2-0 last 
week, defeating Quinnipiac 8-1 and Bentley 6-0 on 
Saturday night... SC finishes the regular season with 
a big regional match at Dowling College on Wednes- 
day at 2 p.m., then host Sacred Heart on Saturday at 
7 p.m... The women finished their innaugural season 
with a 3-9-0 record... Jen Krusewski led the Owls in 
scoring with three goals and two assists. 

The Sewolves finished the season with two losses 

against UNH, 2-0 and FPC 4-0... Mike Hillis led USB 
in scoring with seven goals and one assist. © 

WEEKLY WINNER 
MEN 9/9 - Dean Sewell. NHC (Player); Charlie Martin, KSC (Rookie); Rick Koczak, SCSU (Defensive) 

9/16 - Renwick Hutson, SCSU (Player); Dean deFreitas, UA (Rookie); Tony Frankland, FPC (Defensive) 
9/23 - Seamus Donnelly, FPC (Player); Dave Owen, FPC (Rookie); Mark Moore, NHC (Defensive) 
9/30 - Itai Mor, SCSU (Player); Andreas Ericsson, SCSU (Rookie); Chris Houser, SCSU (Defensive) 
10/7 - Steve Mooney, SHU (Player); Dean deFreitas, UA (Rookie); Mike Petke, SCSU (Defensive) 
10/14- Rob Thurling, NHC (Player); Kenneth Pedersen, UNH (Rookie); Josh Faris, UNH (Defensive) 
10/21- | Seamus Donnelly, FPC (Player); Mats Andersson, NHC (Rookie); Tal Osofsky, SCSU (Defensive) 
10/28- — Itai Mor, SCSU/Tony Cartiera, UNH (Player); Asaf Dagai, SCSU/Mats Nyqvist, NHC (Rookie); Mike 

Petke, SCSU (Rookie) 

11/4- Joe Murray, FPC (Player); Andreas Ericsson, SCSU (Rookie); Josh Faris, UNH (Defensive) 
11/11 - 

WOMEN : 

9/9 - Christine Huber, UNH (Player); Brett Wolfson, UA (Rookie); Brenda van Stralen, FPC (Defensive) 

9/16 - Kristen Daly, KSC (Player); Jenn Higgins, SHU (Rookie); Jamie Marquis, NHC (Defensive) 

9/23 - Pauliina Auveri, FPC (Player); Christine Huber, UNH (Rookie); Brenda van Stralen, FPC (Defensive) 

9/30 - Pauliina Miettinen, FPC (Player); Anne Parnila, FPC (Rookie); Sini Pietila, FPC (Defensive) 
10/7 - Karen Bagley, SHU (Player); Anne Parnila, FPC (Rookie); Jennifer Lalla, SCSU (Defensive) © 
10/14- | Heather Swabowicz, NHC (Player); Anne Parnilla (Rookie); Jennifer Lolla, SCSU (Defensive) 

10/21- Lotta Thunberg, NHC (Player); Christine Huber, UNH (Rookie); Marisa Giannone, FPC (Defensive) 
10/28- Anne Parnila, FPC (Player); Sophia Odre, NHC (Rookie); Lori Tyler, UB (Defensive) 

11/4- Roxanna Fera, KSC (Player); Donna Hovey, UML (Rookie); Heather Ross, UML (Defensive) 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 VOLLEYBALL 

Ww L PCT 
New Haven 57 ] 974 

UMass Lowell 19 13 594 

Stony Brook 16 15 516 

Albany 10 1] .476 

Franklin Pierce 11 15 .440 

Sacred Heart 13 19 .406 

Keene State 10 19 345 

Southern Connecticut 12 24 333 

New Hampshire College 3 17 .100 

PLAYER OF THE WEEK: Erica Corstange, University of New Haven (So., S, Portage, Michigan) 
Averaged 35.4 assists per match in a 5-0 week... Also had 22 digs and 12 service aces for the week... 
Recorded 41 assists vs. Stonehill and 38 assists, five service aces and five digs vs. Stonehill. 

ROOKIE OF THE WEEK: Tricia Shea, University of New Haven (Fr., OH, Temperance, Michi- 
gan) Hit .328 for the week with 27 kills against just six errors in a 5-O week for UNH... Hit 11 kills with 
six digs and a block vs. SCSU... Finished week with 14 digs and two block assists. 

WEEKLY HONOR ROLL: Rafaela Nikas, UA (Jr., OH, Bay Shore, N.Y.) in two maiches, she totaled 26 kills, 30 digs, two 

aces and one block assist... 15 kills and career-high 43 digs vs. AIC, plus a .343 hitting percentage ... 11 kills and 17 digs against USB; 
Cara Convery, UA (Fr., MH, Carmel, N.Y.) In two matches, she had 15 kills, 33 digs and two blocks... seven kills and 17 digs vs. USB... 
eight kills and 16 digs vs. AIC; Debby Potter, FPC (Sr., MH, Derry, N.H.) In two matches had 15 kills, 15 blocks and 16 digs ina 1-1 
week... In a 3-0 loss against AIC, Potter registered seven kills, seven blocks and seven digs... In a 3-0 win over SHU (first game was 
forfeited), Potter had 10 digs, eight kills and eight blocks in two games of action; Jen Daniels, FPC In one match, had 12 kills, 10 blocks 
and eight digs in a 3-0 win over SHU; Angela Muirhead, KSC (Fr., MH, Kensington, Conn.) Muirhead had 12 kills anda season-high 
15 blocks in the Owls 3-2 loss to Merrimack; Laura Vasseur, SCSU (Sr., M, North Haven, Conn.) She recorded 45 kills and 48 digs over 
six matches during the week; Jodi Stimson, NHC (Fr., MH, Milford, N.H.) Totaled 41 kills, 26 digs and 12 blocks in a 0-4 week... 
Contributed 17 kills and six blocks in a 3-2 loss to SHU; Katie Toomey, UML (So.,OH, New Bedford, Mass.) Totaled 62 kills, 13 blocks 
and 49 digs during 4-1 week which saw the River Hawks finish second at the SCSU Tourney; Katie Wohlforth, UML (Sr., MH, North 
Reading, Mass.) Had 37 kills, 11 blocks and 20 digs; Liz Noble, UML (Sr., OH, Quincy, Mass.) Had 27 kills, 50 digs and three blocks; 
Jessica Serrano, USB (Fr., OH, Ridge, N.Y.) vs. SCSU - 13 kills and 10 digs, vs. C.W. Post - 17 kills, .500 pct, six digs, vs. UA - 16 kills, 
.357 pet and six digs, vs. AIC - 16 kills, .545 pct., and eight digs... hitting percentage for the week .392; Elka Samuels, USB (So., New 
York, N.Y.) Had 51 kills and 21 digs for the week in which USB has a seven-match winning streak; Sarah Boeckel, USB (So., 
Williamsville, N.Y.) Had 40 assists and eight digs vs. UA. 

NECC 



ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
VOLLEYBALL WEEKLY RESULTS 

~A NEW 

10/28: Assumption def. New Hampshire College 3-1 (12-15, 15-11, 10-15, 13-15);10/29: Merrimack 
def. Keene State 3-2 (15-7, 13-15, 15-10, 15-3, 13-15); AIC def. Franklin Pierce 3-0 (15-4, 15-10, 15-8); 
New Haven def. Bentley 3-0 (15-5, 15-5, 15-11); Stony Brook def. Southern Connecticut 3-0 (15-13, 
15-11, 15-4); 10/30: UMass Lowell def. Southern Connecticut 3-0 (15-4, 15-9, 15-11); 10/31: Colby- 
Sawyer def. New Hampshire College 3-1 (15-8, 11-15, 15-10, 11-15); Stony Brook def. C.W. Post 3-0 
(15-5, 15-4, 15-4); 11/1: Southern Connecticut def. St. Michael’s 3-0 (15-11, 15-6, 15-13); New Haven 
def. Stonehill 3-0 (15-8, 15-2, 15-8); New Haven def. Mercy 3-0 (15-4, 15-4, 15-4); UMass Lowell def. 
Adelphi 3-0 15-9, 15-13, 15-7); UMass Lowell def. Southern Connecticut 3-0 (15-7, 15-4, 15-11); 11/2: 
Franklin Pierce def. Sacred Heart 3-0 (15-0 (fofeit), 15-10, 15-8); Stonehill def. Southern Connecticut 3- 
0 (16-14, 15-6, 15-10); UMass Lowe!] def. Stcnehill 3-0 (15-9, 15-12, 15-11); New Haven def. UMass 
Lowell 3-0 (15-3, 15-7, 15-7); Stony Brook def. Albany 3-1 (15-3, 15-13, 9-15, 15-9); AIC def. Albany 
3-2 (15-5, 15-2, 12-15, 20-22, 15-11); Stony Brook def. AIC 3-0 (15-5, 15-11, 15-6); 11/3: St. Michael’s 
def. New Hampshire College 3-2 (15-9, 15-12, 6-15, 5-15, 13-15); Sacred Heart def. New Hampshire 
College 3-2 (10-15, 8-15, 15-10, 15-4, 15-5); Sacred Heart def. St. Michael’s 3-1 (15-5, 11-15, 15-9, 15- 
Th 

Al e 



University at Albany 
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Comments: Soccer Notes 

Steve McAuliffe scored on a penalty kick with 22 seconds remaining as 
Merrimack thwarted Albany's upset bid with a 4-3 decision in the 
season finale on Sunday ... Tom Mason gave UA a 3-2 lead at 73:12, 
before Rich Fleming drew his club even four minutes later ... senior 
midfielder Jomo Forrester, who had one goal and one assist in the 
match, finished his career with 24 goals and 15 assists ... the Great 
Danes played .500 soccer for the second straight year in conference 
play with a 4-4-1 record ... 

-30- 
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Please fax Page 1 every Sunday by NOON 
N ew E Nn g la n d and Individual and Team Statistics by 11:00 

a.m. Monday morning “(if you play on 
sunday, send information after the sunday 

Co I leg late Co nfe ren ce game) to Jeff Bernstein, Media Relations 
Director. (203-931-1324). PLEASE TYPE 

1996-97 Basketball donee end 
NOTES FOR THE 

Ft WEEK, Reporting Form 
Reporting Dates: = 11/17; 11/24; 12/1; 12/8; 12/15; 12/29; 1/5; 1/12; 1/19; 1/26; 

2/2; 2/9; 2/16; (2/21 - fax info to Albany.) 

School: University at Albany MEN WOMEN 

Overall Record (All Games including Sunday): ——--__—s NECG __? 

Player of the Week Nomination: snare EeAeA Name 

Pos. Class Ht. Hometown ee 

Nomination summary: 

career-high 27 points at Mass.~Lowell (18 in 2nd half) ... ninth time in his career 

with 20+ points ... 14 points in 14 minutes vs. Keene State ... averaged 20.5 points 

and 4.0 rebounds in two games ... shot 57.1% frem field (16 of 28) and 8 of 9 (88.9%) 

from the line ... 

Rookie of the Week Nomination: NONE Name 

Pos. las Ht. Hometown 

Nomination summary: 

Results of eek: 
Date Opponent H/A/N Scor Game Scores: 

Page 1 of 3 
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@® New England 
Collegiate Conference 
1996-97 Basketball 

FROM NECC MEDIA RELATIONS 2@3 931 1324 

Please fax every Monday morning by 

11 am., to Jeff Bernstein, Media 

Relations Director, (203-931-1324), 
PLEASE TYPE ALL INFORMATION. 

"PLEASE ENCLOSE 

Reporting Form - Individual Statistics 
Page 2 of 3 

School: Albany MEN | WOMEN 

Scoring (Name) GP 3PT 

Rebounding 

Name G R AVG. 

Assists 

Name G A AVG 

Bob Markel 

Darrin Jahnel 

Blocks 
Name G B AVG. 

[anare Duncan [8 

[rare omen Te Ts Te 
a 
pperinvemer fo fm] me] sf m pee] 

FT PTS AVG 

Pape Test 

Steals 

Name G $ AVG. 

Field Goal Percentage , 
Name G FG-FGA PCT, 

Tom McGoldrick 

Andre Duncan 

3pt Field Goal Percentage 
Name G SFG-FGA PCT. 

Matthew Haggarty 8 12-30 - 400 
Free Throw Percentage 

Name G FT-FTA PCT. 

LJ
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New England 
Collegiate Conference 
1996-97 Basketball 
Reporting Form - Team Statistics 

Albany 
School: MEN WOMEN 

Scoring Offense: 

Pts. Avg. Scoring Margin: 
G 

| 8 | 640 | 80.0 G Pts. Opp. Mar. 

Scoring Defense: 640 498 +178 G Pts. Avg. a ; 
|} 8 | 498 62.2 

Rebound Margin: 

Field Goal Percentage: G Reb. Opp. Mar. 
G Pts. Pct. 

239-577 414 8 341 321 +255 

Free Throw Percentage: 

G Pts. Pct. Field Goal Percentage Defense: 

679 

G FG-FGA Pct. 

pe [ase] ae 

3pt Field Goal Percentage: 

3pt Field Goals Per Game: 

G 3FGM Avg. 
io 

Pts. Avg. 

e
f
 

Page 3 of 3 
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Please fax Page 1 every Sunday by NOON 
N ew E n g la n d and Individual and Team Statistics by 11:00 

a.m. Monday morning “(if you play on 
sunday, send information after the sunday 

Co I leg late Co nfe r en ce game) to Jeff Bernstein, Media Relations 
Director. (203-931-1324), PLEASE TYPE 

1996-97 Basketball mage aco 
Reporting Form WEEK. 
Reporting Dates: = 11/17; 11/24; 12/1; 12/8; 12/15; 12/29; 1/5; 1/12; 1/19; 1/26; 

2/2; 2/9; 2/16; (2/21 - fax info to Albany.) 

School: University at Albany MEN WOMEN 

Overall Record (All Games including Sunday): —4-3.. = =3=NECC _271 

og. Michel 
Player of the Week Nomination: aeieniianbials Name 

os. Class Ht. Hometown 
G/F 5-9 New Hartford, N.Y. 

Nomination summary: 

season-high 20 points (8-15 FGs), including 13 in first half, vs. Keene State 

...-6th time in her 34-game career with 20+ points ... also had five rebounds, 

two assists and four steals ... 

Rookie of the Week Nomination: “Melissa Schoonover Name 

Pos. las Ht. Hometown 

Cc Fr. 6-1 Painted Post, N.Y. 

Nomination summary: 
In 20 minutes off the bench, she had four points (2-5 FGs), six rebounds, two 

assists and a season-high four blocks vs. Keene State ... 

Results of the Week: 
Date Opponent H/A/N Scor Game Scores: 

Page 1 of 3 
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Please fax every Monday morning by 

11 a.m., to Jeff Bernstein, Media 

Relations Director. (203-931-1324), 
PLEASE TYPE ALL INFORMATION. 

"PLEASE ENCLOSE 

@® New England 
Collegiate Conference 
1996-97 Basketball 
Reporting Form - Individual Statistics 
Page 2 of 3 

School: Albany MEN — WOMEN 

Scoring heme) GP FG  3PT 

a 

6 Rebounding Steals 

Name G R AVG. G S AVG 

Katie Zeglis 

Name 

Mary Harrison 

Field Goal Percentage Name G FG-FGA AVG. ram G FG-FGA PCT ‘ 

Samantha Ginsbe 

Michele Davis 

Assists 3pt Field Goal Percenta 
Name G A AVG. Name G 3FG-FGA PCT. 

Samantha sinsvekg 7 | 23 

Michele Davis ent 

Michele Lavis P77 [7 | 

Melissa Schoonovfe er 7] 7 | 

ite
] i) 

Free Throw aa 

Name FT-FTA 

Kelly Paolino EN 13-17 

Samantha Ginsbe ig 7| 10-14 

17-24 g 
Michele Davis 

lJ
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New England 
Collegiate Conference 
1996-97 Basketball 
Reporting Form - Team Statistics 

Albany 

School: _. MEN WOMEN 

Scoring Offense: 

= exe. aug. Scoring Margin: 
A485 69.3 G Pts. Opp. Mar. 

Scoring Defense: 

Rebound Margin: 

Field Goal Percentage: G Reb. Opp. = Mar. 
Pts. Pct. G 

191-476 “AOL 7 | 299 295 | +0.6 

Free Throw Percentage: 

Pts. Pct. Field Goal Percentage Defense: G 
G FG-FGA Pct. 

3pt Field Goal Percentage: 

Pts. Avg. 3pt Field Goals Per Game: G 
G 3FGM Avg. 

Page 3 of 3 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 25, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996-97 MEN’S BASKETBALL 

REPORT #2 

NECC PCT. ALL GAMES PCT. STREAK 

Albany 0-0 .000 2-0 1.000 WON 2 
New Hampshire College 0-0 .000 2-0 1.000 WON 2 
Sacred Heart 0-0 .000 2-0 1.000 WON 2 
Southern Connecticut 0-0 .000 2-0 1.000 WON 2 
Bridgeport 0-0 .000 3-1 .750 LOST 1 
Stony Brook 0-0 .000 1-1 .500 LOST 1 
UMass Lowell 0-0 .000 1-2 .333 LOST 2 
Keene State 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 LOST 1 
New Haven 0-0 .000 0-3 .000 LOST 3 
Franklin Pierce 0-0 .000 0-4 .000 LOST 4 

PLAYER OF THE WEEK: Jermaine Carter, Southern Connecticut State University (Sr., F, 6-6, Brooklyn, 
N.Y.) Carter had 30 points, five rebounds, six assists and four steals against Teikyo Post, plus 11 points and five 
rebounds and two blocks against AIC leading SCSU to two wins... He averaged 20.5 points on 55.6 field-goal 
percentage. 

ROOKIE OF THE WEEK: Stephen Serwatka, University of New Haven (Fr., G, 6-1, New Rochelle, N.Y.) 
Averaged a team-high 18.7 points and 3.7 assists in three games, all off the bench... Shot 53 % from three-point 
range for the week. 

HONOR ROLL: Qadir Dixon, UNH (Sr., F, 6-5, Brooklyn, N.Y.) Averaging 18.3 points and 2.7 rebounds and 2.7 assists for New Haven... Scored 20 points in a 99-89 loss to Assumption and 27 points in a loss to Assumption... Rod Toppin, SHU (Sr., F, 6-5, Blairs, VA) Averaged 13.5 points and 11.5 rebounds in SHU wins at the Constitu- tion Classic... Scored 17 points and grabbed a career-high 16 rebounds in the Pioneers 80-72 win over Teikyo Post... Andre Duncan, UA, (Jr., F, 6-6, Monticello, N.Y.) Averaged 18.5 points and 7.5 rebounds in two victo- ries... tied a career-high with 26 points (10-19 FGs) and hit go-ahead basket with 1:58 left in 72-69 victory at LeMoyne... also had nine rebounds... Jim Borodawka, UML (Sr., G, 6-0, Lowell, Mass.) Averaged 16.5 points and 3.5 assists in two games, including 24 points and five assists in 90-79 loss at Merrimack...Ozan Korkut, UML (Jr., G, 6-4, Istanbul, Turkey) Averaged 11.5 points in two games including 14 points (four three-pointers) in 73- 63 loss to Saint Anselm... Vondell Wright, UB (Jr., G, 6-2, Worcester, Mass.) In a 1-1 week, Wright was 13-28 FG; 6-12 3PT; 8-10 FT, with six rebounds and seven assists... Wright had 21 points vs. AIC and 19 points vs. Southampton... Brian Hennessy, USB (Sr., G, 6-4, Oceanside, N.Y.) Scored 24 points vs. Daeman and 15 points against Division | Hofstra, including four-three-pointers... Ryan McDermott, USB (Fr., C, 6-8, Rexford, N.Y.) had three assists and two blocks at DI Hofstra... Ben Mitchell, FPC (Jr., G, 6-6, Brockton, Mass.) Regis- tered a season-high 25 points on 11-of-18 shooting in a 77-68 loss at St. Michael’s... Also hit three of four from long range and added five rebounds and three steals... John L'Heureux, FPC, registered first double-double of the year with 13 points and 10 rebounds. 

NECC 



Scoring G FG 3PT FT PTS AVG 
Vondell Wright, Bridgeport + 35 13 30 113 28.3 
Jermaine Carter, Southern Connecticut 2 20 0 ] 4] 20.5 
Brian Hennessy, Stony Brook 2 13 9 4 39 19.5 
Ben Mitchell, Franklin Pierce 3 24 6 4 58 19.3 
Scott Smith, New Hampshire College 2 17 3 ] 38 19.0 
Shawon Moncrief, New Hampshire College ys 14 2 8 38 19.0 
Stephen Serwatka, New Haven 3 20 8 8 56 18.7 
Andre Duncan, Albany z 14 1 8 37 18.5 
Jeritt Lewis, Southern Connecticut 2 12 1 12 37 18.5 
Qadir Dixon, New Haven 3 20 5 10 $5 18.3 
Jim Borodawka, UMass Lowell 3 20 5 9 54 18.0 
Steve Bynum, New Haven 3 21 0 9 51 17.0 
Ozier Hastings, Bridgeport 4 24 0 16 64 16.0 
SS enneees 

Rebounding G Reb. Avg. F-G % G FG-FGA PCT. 
Rod Toppin, SHU 2 23 M5 Eric von der Linden, KSC 1 4-5 .800 
Jon Blandin, SCSU 2 22 11.0 Jon Blandin, SCSU 2 9-12 .750 
Ryan Brenner, UA 2 22 11.0 Tom Platt, SCSU 1 2-3 .667 
John L'Heureux, FPC 4 43 10.8 Ryan McDermott, USB 2 6-9 .667 
Ozier Hastings, UB 4 42 10.5 Scott Smith, NHC 2 17-26 654 
Steve Bynum, UNH 3 30 10.0 Rod Toppin, SHU 2 7-11 .640 
Shalawn Miller, UML 3 29 9.7 Greg Clancy, UNH 3 12-19 .632 
Andre Duncan, UA 2 15 7.5 Jim Borodawka, UML 3 20-32 625 
Tom McGoldrick, UA 2 15 7.5 Tank Sheppard, NHC 2 8-13 615 

Tim Greene, SCSU 2 11-18 611 
3 pt Made G FG-F AVG, 
Brian Hennessy, USB 2 9-18 4.5 3pt FG % G 3FG-FGA PCT, 
Darrin Jahnel, UA 2 6-17 3.8 Scott Smith, NHC 2 3-4 .750 
Vondell Wright, UB 4 13-27 3.25 Ozan Korkut, UML 3 7-10 .700 
Stephen Serwatka, UNH 3 8-15 2.7 Ben Mitchell, FPC 3 6-9 .667 
T.J. Butler, FPC 4 10-17 2.5 T.J. Butler, FPC 4 10-17 588 
Ozan Korkut, UML 3 7-10 2.3 Mike Donnelly, SHU 2 4-7 571 

Shalawn Miller, UML 3 5-9 556 
Assists G Ass. AVG. Stephen Serwatka, UNH 3 8-15 .533 
Tim Greene, SCSU 2 15 7.5 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 2 13 6.5 Free Throw % G FT-FTA PCT. 
Rich BahImann, KSC ] 5 5.0 Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 2 12-12 1.000 
James Buzzone, UB 4 19 4.8 Stephen Serwatka, UNH 3 8-8 1.000 
Bob Markel, UA Zz 8 4.0 Vondell Wright, UB 4 30-34 .880 
Stephen Serwatka, UNH 3 11 3.7 Joe Doyle, SHU 2 9-11 818 
Ernest Sampson, UNH 3 11 3.7 Shawn Jones, SHU 2 8-10 .800 
Jermaine Carter, SCSU 2 7 35 Greg Clancy, UNH 3 8-10 800 
Vondell Wright, UB 4 14 3.5 Rod Toppin, SHU 2 13-17 765 
Ray Blackwell, NHC 2 7 3.5 Shawon Moncrief, NHC 2 8-11 21 

Jim Borodawka, UML 3 5-7 714 
Steals G Steals AVG, Qadir Dixon, UNH 3 10-14 714 
Reuben Taylor-Green, KSC ] 4 4.0 Larry Gibson, USB 2 10-15 .667 
Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 2 7 3.5 
Tim Greene, SCSU 2 7 3.5 Blocks G BLOCKS AVG. 
Robbie Thompson, SCSU 2 7 3.5 Eric von der Linden, KSC 1 5 5.00 
Bob Markel, UA 2 6 3.0 Louis Frye, SHU 2 7 3.50 
Jermaine Carter, SCSU 2 6 3.0 Andre Duncan, UA 2 “ 2.00 
Ozier Hastings, UB 4 10 2.5 John L'Heureux, FPC 4 7 1.80 
Larry Gibson, USB 2 5 2.5 Shawon Moncrief, NHC 2 3 1.50 
Shawn Jones, SHU 2 4 2.0 Jermaine Carter, SCSU 2 3 1.50 
Mike Donnelly, SHU 2 4 2.0 Ryan McDermott, USB 2 3 1.50 
Todd Cetner, UA 2 4 2.0 Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 2 3 1.50 

Jon Blandin, SCSU 2 3 1.50 
Josh Davalli, UML 3 4 1.30 



Scoring Offense 
Bridgeport 
Southern Connecticut 
New Haven 
Sacred Heart 
New Hampshire College 
Albany 
UMass Lowell 
Keene State 
Franklin Pierce 
Stony Brook 

Scoring Defense 
Stony Brook 
Albany 
Southern Connecticut 
Sacred Heart 
Franklin Pierce 
New Hampshire College 
UMass Lowell 
Bridgeport 
Keene State 

New Haven 

Field Goal % 
New Hampshire College 
New Haven 

Southern Connecticut 
UMass Lowell 
Bridgeport 
Sacred Heart 

Stony Brook 
Albany 
Keene State 

Franklin Pierce 

Free Throw % 

Keene State 

Sacred Heart 

Stony Brook 
New Haven 

Aibany 
New Hampshire College 
UMass Lowell 
Southern Connecticut 
Franklin Pierce 
Bridgeport 

3pt FG% 
Bridgeport 
New Haven 
UMass Lowell 
New Hampshire College 
Sacred Heart 
Franklin Pierce 
Stony Brook 
Albany 
Southern Connecticut 
Keene State 
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PTS AVG. 
347 86.8 
168 84.0 
245 81.7 
162 81.0 
159 79.5 
152 76.0 
216 72.0 
72 72.0 
236 59.0 
115 aS 

PTS AVG 
116 58.0 
128 64.0 
129 64.5 
134 67.0 
278 69.5 
142 71.0 
221 73.7 
335 83.7 
87 87.0 
275 91.7 

FG-FGA PCT 
60-116 .517 
90-175 .514 
64-130 .492 
79-172  .459 
109-245 .440 
57-130  .438 
38-89 = .427 
54-135  .400 
25-62  .400 
86-223 .386 

FT-FTA PCT. 
18-23 = .780 
40-54 .741 
27-37 ~—.730 
47-73 644 
28-44 636 
28-46 .609 
35-58 .603 
36-60  .600 
40-78  .513 
130-317 .410 

3FG-FGAPCT,. 
26-54 480 
18-40  .450 
23-54 .426 
11-26 =.423 
8-20 .400 
24-62 = .387 
12-36 333 
16-49 = 327 
4-16 .250 
4-17 .240 

Scoring Margin 

Southern Connecticut 

Sacred Heart 

New Hampshire College 

Albany 

Bridgeport 

Stony Brook 

New Haven 

UMass Lowell 

Franklin Pierce 

Keene State 

Rebound Margin 

Southern Connecticut 

Sacred Heart 

Franklin Pierce 

New Haven 

UMass Lowell 

Albany 

New Hampshire College 

Bridgeport 

Stony Brook 

Keene State 

FG % Defense 

Sacred Heart 

Southern Connecticut 

Franklin Pierce 

Bridgeport 
New Hampshire College 
Stony Brook 

UMass Lowell 

Albany 

Keene State 

New Haven 

3pt FG/Game 

Albany 

UMass Lowell 

Franklin Pierce 

New Haven 

Stony Brook 

New Hampshire College 
Sacred Heart 

Keene State 

Bridgeport 

Southern Connecticut 

PTS OPP 
168 129 

162 134 

159 142 

76 64 

347 335 

115 116 

81.7 91.7 

72 73.7 

236 278 

12 87 

REB- OPP 
93 70 
94 82 
166 157 

99 92 

38.7 36.7 

37.5 40.5 

80 83 

185 216 

51 82 

29 32 

FG-FGA 
49-136 
45-122 
94-236 
130-317 
52-137 
43-112 
75-190 
48-114 

31-68 
90-176 

3FGM 

16-49 

23-54 
24-62 

18-40 

12-36 

11-26 

8-20 

4-13 

39-109 

4-16 



ALBANY (2-0, 0-0) 
11/17 - Maine-Preque Isle, W, 80-59 
11/20 - LeMoyne, W, 72-69 

KEENE STATE (0-1, 0-0) 
11/23 - R. Island College, L, 72-87 

NEW HAVEN (0-3, 0-0) 
11/18 - Quinnipiac, L, 76-84 

11/22 - LI1U-Southampton, L, 89-99 

11/23 - Assumption, L, 80-92 

STONY BROOK 

(1-1, 0-0) 
11/16 - Daemen, W, 73-63 

11/22 - Hofstra (DI), L, 42-55 

BRIDGEPORT (3-1, 0-0) 
11/16 - St. Joseph’s, W, 98-93 
11/17 - Teikyo Post, W, 87-75 
11/22 - AIC, W, 68-66 
11/23 - LIU-Southampton, L, 94-101 

UMASS LOWELL 
(1-2, 0-0) 
11/16 - Quinnipiac, W, 74-58 
11/20 - Saint Anselm, L, 63-73 

11/23 - Merrimack, L, 79-90 

SACRED HEART 

(2-0, 0-0) 
11/22 - Assumption, W, 22-62 

11/23 - Teikyo Post, W, 80-72 

FRANKLIN PIERCE 

(0-4, 0-0) 
11/15 - St. Anselm, L, 45-69 
11/16 - Assumption, L, 55-59 
11/19 - Bryant, L, 70-75 OT 

11/23 - St. Michael’s, L, 68-77 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 

COLLEGE (2-0, 0-0) 
11/15 - Assumption, W, 81-66 

11/16 - St. Anselm, W, 78-76 OT 

SO. CONNECTICUT 

(2-0, 0-0) 
11/22 - Teikyo Post, W, 106-69 

11/23 - AIC, W, 62-60 



COMMISSIONER: MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR: 

William M. Moore Jeff Bernstein 
P.O. Box 1307 University of New Haven 

300 Orange Ave. 

West Haven, CT 06516 

Phone: (203) 931-1326 

FAX: (203) 931-1324 

Farmington, CT 06034 
Phone: (860) 677-1269 
FAX: (860) 674-8363 

COLLEGIATE 
CONFERENCE 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 25, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996-97 WOMEN’S BASKETBALL 

REPORT #2 

NECC PCT. ALL GAMES PCT. STREAK 

Bridgeport 0-0 .000 3-1 .750 WON 1 
UMass Lowell 0-0 .000 3-1 .750 WON 1 
Sacred Heart 0-0 .000 3-1 .750 WON 1 
Southern Connecticut 0-0 .000 3-1 .750 WON 2 
Franklin Pierce 0-0 .000 1-1 .500 WON 1 
New Hampshire College 0-0 .000 1-1 .500 LOST 1 
New Haven 0-0 .000 1-1 .500 LOST 1 
Stony Brook 0-0 .000 1-1 .500 WON 1 
Keene State 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 
Albany 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 LOST 2 

CO - PLAYERS OF THE WEEK: Dana Williams, University of Bridgeport (Sr., G, 5-8, Spring Valley, N.Y.) Ina 
1-1 week, Williams became the 10th player in UB history to score her 1,000th career point... she scored the 
historic point in a 18 point, eight rebound game against Bryant... Against Division | LIU, Williams scored 17 points, 
grabbed 10 rebounds and seven assists; Sherry Faircloth, Southern Connecticut State University (Sr., G, 5-5, 
East Haddam, Conn.) Faircloth averaged 19.5 points, four assists. four rebounds and had five steals in two wins, 
including 25 points against Molloy. | 

ROOKIE OF THE WEEK: Heather Yablonski, Sacred Heart University (Fr., C, 6-2, Naugatuck, Conn.) Aver- 
aged 14 points and 13.3 rebounds in a 2-1 week for SHU. 

HONOR ROLL: Chrissie Perkins, SHU (Jr., G, 5-8, Waterford, Conn.) Averaged 13 points, 6.3 rebounds and 
2.0 steals in a 2-1 week; Melissa Schoonover, UA (Fr., C, 6-1, Painted Post, N.Y.) Averaged 6.5 points and 5.5 
rebounds in two games off the bench... made 5 of 9 field goals... added one block and two steals; Debbie 
Henderson, UML (Sr., F/C, 6-2, Port Washington, N.Y.) Averaged 13.5 points and 7.5 rebounds at the Saint 
Rose Classic, including 23 points and 11 rebounds in a 82-75 win over Philadelphia Textile; Jessica Bruce, UML 
(So, C, 5-10, Mattapan, Mass.) Averaged 7.0 points and 10.5 rebounds at Saint Rose Classic, including 10 points 
and 15 rebounds in a 82-75 win over Philadelphia Textile; Beth Grys, USB (So., F, 5-9 Orchard Park, N.Y.) 
Scored 18 points and had five assists at Cal Lutheran, including 17 points and 14 rebounds at Cal Baptist; Tiesha 
Grace, UNH (Jr., F/C, 5-11, Brooklyn, N.Y.) Averaged 15.5 points and 9.5 rebounds in a 1-1 week...Scored 17 
points with 12 rebounds in 75-70 win over Quinnipiac; Kate Simmons, UNH (Fr., G, 5-6, Easthampton, Mass. ) 
Scored a team-high 24 points off the bench in UNH’s victory over Quinnipiac. 

NECC 



Scoring G FG 3PT FT PT AVG 
Sherry Faircloth, Southern Connecticut 4 32 0 16 80 20.0 
Beth Grys, Stony Brook z 14 0 7 35 17.5 
Kate Simmons, New Haven 2 13 1 8 35 17.5 
Sarah Wilfong, Bridgeport 4 19 5 25 68 17.0 
Tiesha Grace, New Haven 2 12 0 7 31 153 
Kristen Breen, Southern Connecticut 2 21 9 ot 16.0 
Amy DeMasi, Stony Brook 2 14 0 ] 29 14.5 
Debbie Henderson, UMass Lowell 4 25 0 6 56 14.0 
Claudia Copeland, Franklin Pierce 2 1] 0 6 28 14.0 
Samantha Ginsberg, Albany 2 10 ] 6 27 13.5 
Jen Robinson, New Hampshire College 2 12 0 3 2 135 
Dana Williams, Bridgeport 4 17 =] 14 53 13.3 

SE SN ES ESS SE ES OS ES SS SENS SE 8 ESS EE A SDS RT RR SE ESL EE SNARE 

Rebounding G Reb. Avg. F-G % G FG-FGA PCL. 
Angela Beaudoin, FPC 2 22 11.0 Jackie Byrne, USB ps 7-10 700 
Nicole Adcock, SCSU 4 43 10.8 Amy DeMasi, USB 2 14-21 667 
Heather Yablonski, SHU 4 42 10.5 Katherine Thompson, UB 4 11-18 610 
Jen Robinson, NHC 2 20 10.0 Beth Grys, USB 2 14-23 .609 

Claudia Copeland, FPC 2 20 10.0 Jen Robinson, NHC 2 12-20 600 
Jessica Bruce, UML 4 39 9.8 Miki Hall, NHC 2 7-12 583 

Tiesha Grace, UNH 2 19 di Debbie Henderson, UML 4 25-44 568 
Chris Padula, NHC 2 19 23 Melissa Schoonover, UA 2 5-9 556 

Claudia Copeland, FPC 2 11-20 595 
3 pt Made G FG-F AVG, Desiree Arbucho, UB 4 22-40 550 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 4 13-39 3.35 Heather Yablonski, SHU 4 20-37 541 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU + 11-22 2.75 Megan Buchanan, UA 2 8-15 533 

Donna Fennessy, USB 2 5-16 2.50 Jessica Bresnahan, SHU 4 11-21 524 
Desiree Hutchins, FPC 2 4-11 2.00 

Becky Snow, UNH 2 4-11 2.00 

3pt FG % G FG-FGA PCT. 
Assists G Ass. AVG. Iris Garcia, SCSU 4 2-3 .667 
Jen Ryan, NHC 2 13 6.5 Sarah Wilfong. UB 4 5-10 500 
Desiree Arbucho, UB 4 25 3.5 Chrissie Perkins, SHU 4 11-22 .500 
Beth Grys, USB 2 10 5.0 Kari Hunt, FPC 2 3-7 429 
Donna Fennessy, USB 2 9 4.5 Dionne Williams, UB 4 6-15 .400 
Cindy Young, FPC 2 ) 4.5 
Beth Huber, SHU 4 17 4.25 Free Throw % G FT-FTA PCT. 
Dana Williams, UB 4 17 4.25 Beth Grys, USB 2 7-7 1.000 
Samantha Ginsberg, UA 2 8 4.0 Beth Huber, SHU 4 9-10 900 

Marsha Blalock, UML 4 15 3.8 Angela Beaudoin, FPC 2 6-7 857 
Diane DiRoma, UML 4 15 3.8 Becky Snow, UNH 2 5-6 833 

Michele Davis, UA 2 4-5 .800 

Steals G Steals AVG, Sarah Wilfong, UB 4 25-33 .760 
Kristy Conyers, UNH 2 11 5.5 

Sherry Faircloth, SCSU 4 17 4.3 

Jen Ryan, NHC 2 8 4.0 Blocks G BLOCKS AVG. 
Lauren Ruane, USB 2 8 4.0 Chris Padula, NHC 2 3 1.50 
Ins Garcia, SCSU 4 13 3.3 Michele Davis, UA 2 3 1.50 

Chris Bouffard, SCSU 4 13 3.3 Heather Yablonski, SHU 4 = 1.25 
Dana Williams, UB a 13 3.25 Angela Perkins, SHU 4 5 1.29 
Ysa Bogle, USB 2 6 3.0 Stephanie Ladley, SCSU 4 3 0.75 

Donna Fennessy, USB 2 5 2.5 Claudia Copeland, FPC 2 | 0.50 
Becky Snow, UNH 2 5 2.5 

Heather Yablonski, SHU + 10 25 

Chris Padula, NHC 2 5 2.5 



Scoring Offense 
Bridgeport 
Sacred Heart 

Stony Brook 
Southern Connecticut 

New Haven 

UMass Lowell 

Albany 
Franklin Pierce 

New Hampshire College 

Scoring Defense 

Franklin Pierce 

New Hampshire College 
Stony Brook 
Bridgeport 
Southern Connecticut 
Sacred Heart 
UMass Lowell 
New Haven 

Albany 

Field Goal % 

Stony Brook 
Bridgeport 
Sacred Heart 

Franklin Pierce 
New Hampshire College 
New Haven 

Albany 
Southern Connecticut 

UMass Lowell 

Free Throw % 
Franklin Pierce 
Sacred Heart 
Stony Brook 
Bridgeport 
New Haven 
New Hampshire College 
UMass Lowell 
Southern Connecticut 
Albany 

3pt FG% 
Bridgeport 
Stony Brook 
Sacred Heart 
Franklin Pierce 
Southern Connecticut 
Albany 
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UMass Lowell 
New Hampshire College 
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PTS AVG. 
306 76.5 
283. 70.8 
141 70.5 
281 70.3 
133 66.5 
262 65.5 
129 64.5 
125 62.5 
115 S10 

PTS AYG 
103 oe 
123 61.5 
125 62.5 
251 62.8 
251 62.8 
252 63.0 
266 66.5 
150 75.0 
156 78.0 

FG-FGA PCT 
56-123 .455 
105-255 .410 
110-272 .404 
46-116 .397 
45-119 .378 
50-136 .368 
48-131 .366 
110-303 .363 
102-286 .357 

FI-FTA PCT. 
23-32 ~=—.719 
37-56 661 
21-33 = .636 
75-119 .630 
27-45 —-.600 
24-41 585 
52-93 = .559 
4i-75 547 
27-53 —-.509 

3FG-FGAPCT. 
21-56 380 
8-23 348 
26-81 21 
10-34 §=.294 
20-75 = .267 
6-24 .250 
6-25 .240 
6-42 143 
1-1] .091 

SY) ASSO IANEGE 

Scoring Margin 

Bridgeport 

Franklin Pierce 

Stony Brook 

Sacred Heart 

Southern Connecticut 

UMass Lowell 

New Hampshire College 

Albany 

New Haven 

Rebound Margin 

Bridgeport 

Stony Brook 

New Hampshire College 

Sacred Heart 

Franklin Pierce 

UMass Lowell 

Albany 

Southern Connecticut 

New Haven 

FG % Defense 

Southern Connecticut 

New Hampshire College 

Sacred Heart 

Franklin Pierce 

Bridgeport 

UMass Lowell 

Stony Brook 

New Haven 

Albany 

3pt FG/Game 

Sacred Heart 

Southern Connecticut 

Franklin Pierce 

Bridgeport 

Stony Brook 

Albany 

New Haven 

UMass Lowell 

New Hampshire College 

PTS OPP 

306 fe 

125 103 
141 125 

283 252 

281 251 

65.5 66.5 
115 123 

64.5 78.0 

133 150 

REB OPP 

223 168 

87 62 

106 88 

205 172 

85 71 

51.0 41.5 

38.0 44.5 

196 219 

71 97 

FG-FGA 

86-265 

46-139 
87-262 

38-111 

94-259 

93-233 
47-114 

56-125 

53-109 

3FGM 
26-81 

20-75 

10-34 

19-49 

8-23 

6-24 

6-25 

6-42 



ALBANY (0-2, 0-0) 
11/18 - Merrimack, L, 58-84 
11/23 - L1U-Southampton, L, 71-72 

KEENE STATE (0-0, 0-0) 

NEW HAVEN (1-1, 0-0) 
11/18- Quinnipiac, W, 75-70 
11/23 - Stonehill, L, 58-80 

STONY BROOK 

(1-1, 0-0) 
11/22 - Cal Lutheran, L, 73-74 
11/23 - Cal Baptist, W, 68-51 

BRIDGEPORT (3-1, 0-0) 
11/16 - Teikyo Post, W, 63-39 
11/17 - Mercy, W, 93-68 
11/20 - Bryant, L, 73-76 
11/23 - LIU (DI) , W, 72-68 

UMASS LOWELL 

(3-1, 0-0) 
11/16 - Stonehill, W, 61-52 

11/17 - Saint Michael’s, W, 77-62 

11/23 - Saint Rose, L, 42-77 

11/24 - Phila. Textile. W, 82-75 

SACRED HEART 

(3-1, 0-0) 
11/16 - Quinnipiac, W, 62-60 
11/21 - Assumption, W, 74-63 

11/23 - E. Stroudsburg, W, 71-61 

11/24 - W.V. Wesleyan,W, 86-58 

FRANKLIN PIERCE 

(1-1, 0-0) 
11/16 - St. Anselm, L, 58-62 

11/17 - Queens, W, 67-41 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 

COLLEGE (1-1, 0-0) 
11/16 - Queens, W, 69-49 

11/17 - St. Anselm, L, 46-74 

SO. CONNECTICUT 

(3-1, 0-0) 
11/15 - Bluefield State, W, 68-61 

11/16 - Kutztown, L, 65-74 OT 

11/19 - Teikyo Post, W, 67-62 

11/21 - Molloy, W, 81-54



IS SGI 7ANEC OMENS: 
WEEKUVEWINNERS 

11/18 - Vondell Wright, UB; Scott Smith, NHC (Player); Rob Hartman, USB (Rookie) 
11/24 - Jermaine Carter, SCSU (Player); Steve Serwatka, UNH (Rookie) 
12/1 - 

12/8 - 

12/15 - 

12/29 - 

1/5 - 

1/12 - 

1/19 - 

1/26 - 

2/2 - 

2/9 - 

2/16 - 

2/21 - 

Monday, November 25: 
Daniel Webster at Keene State - 7:00 p.m. 

Tuesday, November 26: 
Bryant at New Haven; Bentley at UMass Lowell; New Hampshire College at Merrimack; Adelphi at Stony Brook: Old Westbury at Albany - 7:30 p.m. 

Saturday, November 30: 
Teikyo Post at New Haven; Queens at Southern Connecticut - 7:00 p.m. 

Sunday, December 1: 
UMass Lowell at Bryant - 3:30 p.m.; East Stroudsburg at Albany - 4:00 p.m.; American International at Sacred Heart - 7:00 p.m. 



ISSO. 7ANECGAW OMENS 

WEEKUYEWINNERS 
11/18 - Diane DiRoma, UML (Player); Jen Robinson, NHC (Rookie) 
11/24 - Dana Williams, UB, Sherry Faircloth, SCSU (Player); Heather Yablonski, SHU (Rookie) 
12/1 - 

12/8 - 

12/15 - 

12/29 - 

1/5 - 

1/12 - 

1/19 - 

1/26 - 

2/2 - 

2/9 - 

2/16 - 

2/21 - 

Monday, November 25: 

Stony Brook at Chapman (Orange, CA) - 10:30 p.m. 

Tuesday, November 26: 
New Hampshire College at Merrimack; Bryant at New Haven; Quinnipiac at Southern Connecticut - 5:30 p.m.; Alhany at Dominican - 6:00 p.m.; Assumption at 
Franxlin Pierce - 7:30 p.m. 

Wednesday, November 27: 
Bentley at UMass Lowell - 7:30 p.m. 

Saturday, November 30: 
Stony Brook at Millersville; LIU-C.W. Post at Bridgeport - 2:00 p.m.; New Haven at Quinnipiac Tournament - 4:00 p.m.; Keene State College Holiday Tourna- 
ment: Western New England College vs. Keene State - 2:00 p.m.; Rivier vs. Rhode Island College - 4:00 p.m. 

Sunday, December 1: 
UMass Lowell at Bryant - 1:30 p.m.; Assumption at New Hampshire College; SUNY-New Paltz at Albany; Stonehill at Sacred Heart; New Haven at Quinnipiac 
Tournament - 2:00 p.m.; Keene State College Holiday Tournament: Consolation Game - 2:00 p.m.; Championship Game - 4:00 p.m. 

TO ALL SID’S: TEAM NOTES WILL BEGIN WITH REPORT FOR DECEMBER 29TH 

PLEASE FAX ALL INFO FOR DEC. 15 REPORT TO JACK JONES - UNH 
HAPPY THANKSGIVING 



COMMISSIONER: MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR: 

William M. Moore 

P.O. Box 1307 

Farmington, CT 06034 

Phone: (860) 677-1269 
FAX: (860) 674-8363 

Jeff Bernstein 

University of New Haven 

300 Orange Ave. 
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COLLEGIATE 
CONFERENCE 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 25, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 MEN’S SOCCER 

NCAA REPORT 

CONFERENCE ALL GAMES 

Ww kL IT PTS PCT GF GA W L T PCT GF GA 
XN - Southern Connecticut 8 O 1 17 .944 39 2 20 0O 1 976 81 7 
New Hampshire College 7 #1 1 15 .833 25 7 13 2 2 844 51 11 
N - Franklin Pierce College 7 2 #0 14 .777')—- 33 7 14°=«5 1 725 66 24 
E - University of New Haven 6 2 1 13.722 «21 9 13 5 1 711 46 18 
Keene State College 5 4 0O 10 .555 22 12 13 6 0 684 54 24 
University at Albany 4 4 1 9 505 16 24 9 8 2 526 33 40 
University of Bridgeport 3 6 O 6 333 611 19 5 6 1 423° 22 = 21 
Sacred Heart University 1 8 O 2 111. 3 31....5 11 1 324 20 43 
University at Massachusetts Lowell 1 8 0 2 111. 2 43 6 13 0 316 25 63 
University at Stony Brook 1 8 QO 2 111. 6 26 3 13 0 -188 14 52 
X - NECC Champions; N - NCAA Tournament Berth; E - ECAC Tournament Berth 
SSS 

1996 NCAA DIVISION II 
MEN’S TOURNAMENT RESULTS 

First Round: 

Dowling 3, Franklin Pierce 2 OT 

Nationai Cuarterfinai: @ SCSU, New Haven, Connecticui 
SCSU 3, DOWLING 0 

NATIONAL SEMIFINALS: @ Grand Canyon College, Phoenix, Arizona 

Friday, December 6th - SCSU vs. Oakland 11:00 a.m.; 

Lynn vs. Grand Canyon 1:30 
p.m. 

NATIONAL FINAL: @ Grand Canyon College, Phoenix, Arizona 
Sunday, December 8th - Semifinal winners - 1:30 P.M. 

NECC 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 Men’s Soccer Statistical Leaders 

Scoring 
Seamus Donnelly, Franklin Pierce 
Dean Sewell, New Hampshire College 
Itai Mor, Southern Connecticut 
Andreas Ericsson, Southern Connecticut 
Asaf Dagai, Southern Connecticut 
Renwick Hutson, Southern Connecticut 
Kenneth Pedersen, New Haven 
Charles Martin, Keene State 
Tony Cartiera, New Haven 
Shawn Boney, Southern Connecticut 
Joe Murray, Franklin Pierce 
Jomo Forrester, Albany 
Chris Brunette, Keene State 
Jamie Williams, New Hampsnire Coilege 
Kevin Koscielniak, Albany 
Milos Mamula, Franklin Pierce 
Sandro Dambrosio, Franklin Pierce 
Chris Gingrow, Keene State 
Christian Battaglia, Keene State 
Tom Mason, Albany 
Omar Castillo, New Haven 
Michael Cancado, UMass Lowell 

Goaltending (50% of TGP) 
Rick Koczak, Southern Connecticut 
Erik Fernstrom, New Hampshire College 
Josh Faris, New Haven 

Jeff Burstein, Franklin Pierce 
Matt Andrulot, Keene State 
Dean deFreitas, Albany 
John Langer, Bridgeport 
Scott Glibowski, Sacred Heart 
Brian Scanlon, UMass Lowell 
Greg Adelsberg, Stony Brook 

TEAM SCORING GP G AVG 

SCSU 21 81 3.86 
FPC 20 66 3.30 
NHC 17 51 3.00 
KSC 19 54 2.80 
UNH 19 46 2.42 
UB 12 a2 1.80 
UA 19 33 1.74 
UML 19 25 1.32 
SHU 17 20 1.18 
USB 16 14 0.90 

GP 
18 
17 
20 

21 
20 

21 

19 
19 
14 
20 
14 

19 
18 
17 
14 
17 

18 
18 
17 

19 
16 
16 

SCSU 
NHC 
UNH 
FPC 
KSC 
UB 
UA 
SHU 
USB 
UML 

G 
27 
20 
10 

17 
13 

14 

12 
13 
12 
11 
10 

9 

N
O
D
O
D
A
 

H
A
W
 

O
 

MIN 
1836 

1274 
1754 
1572 

1028 
937 

600 

1341 
1620 

1518 

A 

10 

P
O
W
 
A
D
A
M
D
W
A
A
H
E
A
D
O
A
N
 

A
N
 

O
O
D
 

TEAM DEFENSE 

PTS 
63 
48 
42 
41 

36 

36 
33 
31 
28 

29 
26 
24 
22 
_ 
c 

20 
20 
20 
20 
19 

19 

PPG 
3.47 

2.82 

2.10 

1.95 

1.80 

1.71 

1.73 

1.60 

2.00 

1.45 

2.00 

1.26 

1.20 

1.28 

1.43 

1.25 

1.11 

1.10 

1.10 

1.00 

1.19 

1.13 

GAA SVS 

0.29 46 

0.64 43 

0.92 90 

1.03..---77 

1.05 46 

1.82 67 

1.83 29 

2.15 91 

3.06 138 

3.20 130 

GP G 

21 rd 

17 11 

19 18 

20 24 

19 24 

12 21 

19 40 

17 43 

16 52 

19 63 



COMMISSIONER: MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR: 

William M. Moore 

P.O. Box 1307 

Farmington, CT 06034 

Phone: (860) 677-1269 

FAX: (860) 674-8363 

Jeff Bernstein 

University of New Haven 

300 Orange Ave. 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 18, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 WOMEN’S SOCCER 

FINAL NCAA CHAMPIONSHIP REPORT 

CONFERENCE ALL GAMES 

Ww L I PTS PCT GF GA w kL TI PCT GF GA 

xn- Franklin Pierce College 8 0 0 16 1.000 50 2 18 #1 #O .947 103 8 
e- Keene State College 6 1 1 13 813 29 3 16 4 2. .773 68 20 
y- New Hampshire College 6 1 1 13 813 25 10 13 5 2. .700 43 26 
e- Univ. of New Haven 5 3 0 10 625 20 12 13 5 1 =~ .711 56 23 
Sacred Heart University 4 4 0 8 500 10 16 8 9 1 .472 24 34 
Southern Connecticut 3 5 0 6 375 «5 22 3 9 0. .250 9 37 
Univ. of Bridgeport 1 6 1 3 188 6 27 7 6 1 .536 24 33 
University at Albany 1 7 0 2 125 6 31 5 130. .278 16 54 
UMass Lowell 0 7 1 1 063 2 38 1 16:2, .105 10 71 
x- NECC Champions; n- NCAA CHAMPIONS; y- ECAC Champions; e- ECAC Tournament Berth 

SSS 

NCAA NATIONAL SEMIFINALS: @ Lynn University, Boca Raton, Florida 

SEMIFINALS: FRANKLIN PIERCE 2, St. Joseph’s (Ind.) 0; Lynn 3, Regis (CO) 2. 

NATIONAL FINAL: 

FRANKLIN PIERCE 1, Lynn 0. 

FRANKLIN PIERCE COLLEGE 
THREE - TIME NATIONAL CHAMPIONS 

1994, 1995, 1996 

NECC 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 Women’s Soccer Statistical Leaders 

Scoring 
Pauliina Miettinen, Franklin Pierce 
Anne Panrnila, Franklin Pierce 
Christine Huber, New Haven 
Heather Boisvere, Keene State 
Amy Zombeck, Keene State 
Pauliina Auveri, Franklin Pierce 
Heather Swabowicz, New Hampshire College 
Lotta Thunberg, New Hampshire College 
Sharon Currie, Keene State 
Christy Santiago, Franklin Pierce 
Roxanna Fera, Keene State 
Jennifer King, Bridgeport 
Lori Tyler, Bridgeport 
Jessica Kmieczek, New Haven 
Mireille: DeRose, New Haven 
Jen Miller, Franklin Pierce 
Brenda van Stralen, Franklin Pierce 
Sophia Odre, New Hampshire College 
Amy MaCauley, Sacred Heart 
Anna Maria Uyar, New Haven 
Tara Meagher, New Haven 
Katie Sugrue, New Hampshire College 

Goaltending (50% of TGP) 

Marisa Giannone, Franklin Pierce 
Kristen Daly, Keene State 
Jen Paige, New Hampshire College 
Christel Thompson, New Haven 
Jessica Lujick, Bridgeport 
Sheri Blackman, Albany 
Sarah Hanna, Sacred Heart 
Jen Lalla, Southern Connecticut 
Heather Ross, UMass Lowell 

TEAM SCORING GP G 

FPC 19 103 
KSC 22 68 
UNH 19 56 
NHC 20 43 
UB 14 24 
SHU 18 24 
UA 18 16 
SCSU 12 9 
UML 19 10 

AVG 

5.42 
3.10 
2.95 
2.15 
1.71 
1.33 
0.89 
0.75 
0.53 

GP 

19 
22 
18 

15 
14 

18 

12 

12 
19 

GP 
19 

19 
19 

22 

22 

19 

20 
20 
22 
19 
22 

13 
13 
19 
16 
15 

19 
20 
18 
18 
19 
19 

FPC 
KSC 
UNH 
NHC 
SHU 
UB 
SCSU 
UA 
UML 

G 
28 

26 
20 

15 

14 

12 
13 

8 
11 

8 
10 

11 
8 

L
O
O
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D
O
A
N
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MIN 

1470 
1974 

1536 
1205 
1290 

1665 

984 
1140 

1590 

A 
17 
16 
5 
10 
10 
14 

A
W
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A
N
O
W
O
O
D
 
A
=
 

OH
 

TEAM DF:FENSE 

PTS PPG 
73 3.84 
68 3.58 
45 2.37 

40 1.80 
38 1.70 
38 2.71 
33 1.53 
30 0.40 
28 1.30 
28 1.47 
26 1.20 
23 1.76 
20 1.53 
18 0.95 
17 1.06 
17 1.063 
17 0.89 
16 0.30 
15 0.83 
14 0.78 
13 0.68 
13 0.65 

GA GAA SVS 

Fj 0.43 51 
20 0.91 113 
19 1.11 81 
16 1.20 69 
34 2.41 81 
49 2.65 185 
29 2.65 92 
37 2.92 110 
71 3.57 276 

GP G 

19 8 

22 20 
19 23 
20 26 

18 34 
14 33 
12 37 
18 54 
19 71 

O
N
O
N
N
O
A
M
N
 O
&O
 

AVG 

0.42 

1.10 
1.21 

1.30 

1.89 

2.35 

2.92 
3.00 
3.74 
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COLLEGIATE 
CONFERENCE 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 18, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996 MEN’S BASKETBALL 

REPORT #1 

NECC PCT. ALL GAMES PCT. STREAK 

New Hampshire College 0-0 .000 2-0 1.000 WON 2 
Stony Brook 0-0 .000 2-0 1.000 WON 2 
Bridgeport 0-0 .000 2-0 1.000 WON 2 
UMass Lowell 0-0 .000 1-0 1.000 WON 1 
Sacred Heart 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 
New Haven 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 
Southern Connecticut 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 
Albany 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 
Keene State 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 
Franklin Pierce 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 LOST 2 

CO - PLAYERS OF THE WEEK: Vondell Wright, University of Bridgeport (Jr., G, 6-2, Worcester, Massachu- 
setts) Scored 45 points vs. College of St. Joseph (2nd highest in Bridgeport history) (14-19 FG; 5-7 3FG; 12-14 
FT); Also scored 28 points vs. Teikyo Post in a comeback win in which UB trailed by 16 in first half.; Scott Smith, 
New Hampshire College (Sr., F, 6-6, East Hampton, N.Y.) Named Most Outstanding Player during the Day’s Inn 
Classic after leading NHC to wins over Assumption (81-66) and St. Anselm (78-76 OT)... Averaged 19 points and 
eight rebounds and shot 66% (17-26) from the field over the two games... Scored 19 points and grabbed seven 
rebounds in the win over St. Anselm. 

ROOKIE OF THE WEEK: Rob Hartman, University at Stony Brook (Fr., G, §-1, Queens, N.Y.) Scored 11 
points in Tournament Championship vs. Daeman... Had eight points, four rebounds and two assists in debut vs. 
Seneca. 

HONOR ROLL: Shawon Moncrief, NHC (Sr., G, Hamden, Conn.) Named to the Day’s Inn Classic All-Tourna- 
ment team after averaging 19 points and 6.5 rebounds; Orlando Ranson, NHC (So., G, Baltimore, MD.) Named 
to the Day’s Inn Classic All-Tournament Team after averaging 15.5 and 6.5 assists; Brian Hennessy, USB (Sr., 
G, Oceanside, N.Y.) Named the MVP of the Lord Amherst Classic... scored 24 points in win over Daeman... 
connected from 5-9 from three-point range, plus 15 points vs. Seneca; Shalawn Miller, UML (Sr., F, Harvey IL) 
Shalawn scored 16 points and grabbed 16 rebounds in a 74-58 victory over Quinnipiac; Jim Borodawka, UML 
(Sr., G, Lowell, Mass.) Scored 21 points for the River Hawks in a 74-58 victory over Quinnipiac; John 
L'Heureux, FPC In two games grabbed 26 rebounds including 16 in a 59-55 loss to Assumption in the Day’s Inn 
Classic; Joram Campbell, FPC (Fr., F, Brampton, ONT) Grabbed 10 rebounds (six offensive) in his first colle- 
giate game - a 69-45 loss at St. Anselm in the Day’s Inn Classic. 

NECC 



Scoring G FG 3PT FT PTS AVG 
Vondell Wright, Bridgeport 2 22 7 22 43 36.5 
Jim Borodawka, UMass Lowell ] 6 2 é 21 21.0 
Brian Hennessy, Stony Brook 2 13 8 5 39 19.5 
Scott Smith, New Hampshire College 2 17 3 ] 38 19.0 
Shawon Moncrief, New Hampshire College 2 14 2 8 38 19.0 
Ozier Hastings, Bridgeport 2 13 0 9 2 17.5 
Ben Mitchell, Franklin Pierce ] 7 1 2 17 17.0 
Shawlawn, Miller, UMass Lowell ] 5 0 6 16 16.0 
Orlando Ranson, New Hampshire College 2 12 2 5 31 15.5 
Larry Gibson, Stony Brook 2 9 0 13 3] 15.5 
Mark Davis, UMass Lowell ] 6 0 2 14 14.0 
T.J. Butler, Franklin Pierce Zz 8 2 8 26 13.0 
Tarik Sheppard, New Hampshire College 2 8 0 » | 21 10.5 

Reimann e ie te F-G % S FG-FGA PCT. 
Shawlan Miller, UML 16 16.0 Jim Borodawka, UML 6-9 667 
Ozier Hastings, UB p 30 15.0 Scott Smith, NHC 2 17-26 654 

John L’Heureux, FPC 2 26 13.0 Tarik Sheppard, NHC 2 8-13 615 

Scott Smith, NHC 2 16 8.0 Russell Scott, UML 1 3-5 600 

Mark Davis, UML 1 8 8.0 Brian Hennessy, USB 2 13-22 591 

Vondell Wright, UB 2 15 71.5 Shawon Moncrief, NHC 2 14-24 583 
Ray Blackwell, NHC 9 14 7.0 Ben Mitchell, FPC 1 7-12 583 
Joram Campbell, FPC 2 13 65 Vondell Wnght, UB 2 22-38 580 

Shawon Moncrief. NHC 2 13 6.5 Eric Fuentes, UB 2 9-18 500 
Kendall Richards, USB 2 13 6.5 Larry Gibson, USB 2 9-19 414 
Brian Hennessy, USB 2 8 4.0 
Bobby Mahoney, USB 2 8 4.0 3pt FG % G 3FG-FGA PCT. 

Jim Borodawka, UML 1 2-2 1.000 

3 pt Made G FG-FGA AVG, Scott Smith, NHC 2 3-4 750 
Brian Hennessy, USB 2 8-14 4.0 Chris Schrade, UB 2 3-4 750 

Vondell Wright, UB 2 7-15 3.5 Brian Hennessy, USB 2 8-14 571 

Jim Borodawka, UML 1 2-2 2.0 T.J. Butler, FPC 2 2-5 .400 

Scott Smith. NHC 2 3-4 1.5 Vondell Wnght, UB 2 7-15 .470 

T.J. Butler, FPC 2 2-5 1.0 Bobby Mahoney, USB : 1-3 333 

Assists G Ass. AVG, Free Throw % G FT-FTA PCT. 

Orlando Ranson, NHC 2 13 6.5 Rob Hartman, USB - 10-10 1.000 
James Buzzone, UB 2 1 5. Rob Welsh, NHC 2 4-4 1.000 
Ryan Blackwell, NHC 2 7 3.5 Russell Scott, UML 1 2-2 1.000 
Rob Welsh, NHC 2 PS 3.0 Vondell Wright, UB 2 22-24 .920 

TJ. Butler, FPC 2 6 3.0 Jim Borodawka, UML ] 7-8 875 

Shanendon Cartwright, FPC 2 6 3.0 Ozier Hastings, UB 5 9-11 820 
Ben Mitchell, FPC 1 3 3.0 James Buzzone, UB 2 12-15 .800 

Larry Gibson, USB 2 5 25 Lionel Saunders, USB 2 3-4 .750 

Lionel Saunders, USB 2 4 20 Shawon Moncrief, NHC 2 8-11 JaT 
Reggie Evans, UML 1 2 2.0 Brian Hennessy, USB 2 5-7 714 

Ken Jankowsky, UML 1 2 20 Kendall Richards, USB 2 5-7 714 

Osan Kerkut, UML ] 2 2.0 
Blocks G BLOCKS AVG. 

John L’Heureux, FPC 2 5 2.50 
en UML 2 —_ — Shawon Moncrief, NHC 2 3 1.50 

Brian Hennessy, USB 2 4 2.0 Scott Smith, NHC - - 1.00 
Larry Gibson, USB 2 4 2.0 Shawlawn Miller, UML ] 1 1.00 

Lionel Saunders, USB 2 4 2.0 Mark Davis, UML | 1.08 
TJ. Butler, FPC 2 4 2.0 Josh Davalli, UML 1 1 1.00 

Vondell Wright, UB 2 4 2.0 Brian Hennessy, USB 2 l 0.50 

Shawlawn Miller, UML 1 2 2.0 
Scott Smith, NHC 2 Z 1.0 
Shawon Moncnief, NHC 2 2 1.0 



Qy 

coring Offense 
Bridgeport 
New Hampshire College 
UMass Lowell 
Stony Brook 
Franklin Pierce 

Scoring Defense 
Bridgeport 
New Hampshire College 
UMass Lowell 

Stony Brook 
Franklin Pierce 

Field Goal % 
New Hampshire College 
UMass Lowell 
Stony Brook 
Bridgeport 
Franklin Pierce 

Free Throw % 
Bridgeport 
Stony Brook 
UMass Lowell 
New Hampshire College 
Franklin Pierce 

3pt FG% 
Bridgeport 
New Hampshire College 
Stony Brook 
UMass Lowell 
Franklin Pierce 

N
N
E
N
N
I
E
 

N
N
N
-
N
E
 

N
e
E
N
N
N
H
E
 

PTS AVG. 
185 925 
159 79.5 
74 74.0 
142 71.0 
98 49.0 

PTS AVG 
168 84.0 
142 71.0 
58 58.0 
127 63.5 
126 63.0 

FG-FGA PCT 
60-116 .517 
22-54 .463 
44-96 458 
58-138 .420 
36-110 = .327 

FT-FTA PCT. 
57-70 —.810 
44-61 dal 
20-28 = .714 
28-46 —.609 
18-40  .450 

3FG-FGAPCT. 
12-25 480 
11-26 = .423 
10-27. = .370 
4-1] 364 
8-29 .276 

Scoring Margin 
UMass Lowell 

Bridgeport 

New Hampshire College 

Stony Brook 

Franklin Pierce 

Rebound Margin 

UMass Lowell 

New Hampshire College 

Bridgeport 

Stony Brook 

Franklin Pierce 

FG % Defense 

Franklin Pierce 

Bridgeport 

New Hampshire College 

UMass Lowell 

Stony Brook 

3pt FG/Game 

New Hampshire College 

Franklin Pierce 

UMass Lowell 

Bridgeport 

Stony Brook 

PTS OPP 
74 58 

185 168 

159 142 

142 127 

98 126 

REB OPP 
43 28 
80 83 

106 110 

63 67 

81 96 

FG-FGA 

44-122 

65-169 

52-137 

22-57 

49-117 

3FGM 

11-26 

8-29 
4-1] 

23-67 

6-32 



ALBANY (0-0, 0-0) 

KEENE STATE (0-0, 0-0) 

NEW HAVEN (0-0, 0-0) 

STONY BROOK 
(2-0, 0-0) 
11/15 - Seneca, W, 69-64 

11/16 - Daemen, W, 73-63 

BRIDGEPORT (2-0, 0-0) 
11/16 - St. Joseph’s, W, 98-93 
11/17 - Teikyo Post, W, 87-75 

UMASS LOWELL 

(1-0, 0-0) 

11/16 - Quinnipiac, W, 74-58 

SACRED HEART 

(0-0, 0-0) 

FRANKLIN PIERCE 

(0-2, 0-0) 
11/15 - St. Anselm, L, 45-69 

11/16 - Assumption, L, 55-59 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 

COLLEGE (2-0, 0-0) 
11/15 - Assumption, W, 81-66 

11/16 - St. Anselm, W, 78-76 OT 

SO. CONNECTICUT 

(0-0, 0-0) 



COMMISSIONER: MEDIA RELATIONS DIRECTOR: 

William M. Moore 

P.O. Box 1307 

Farmington, CT 06034 

Phone: (860) 677-1269 

FAX: (860) 674-8363 

Jeff Bernstein 

University of New Haven 

300 Orange Ave. 

West Haven, CT 06516 

Phone: (203) 931-1326 

FAX: (203) 931-1324 

COLLEGIATE 
CONFERENCE 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: November 18, 1996 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996-97 WOMEN’S BASKETBALL 

REPORT #1 

NECC PCT. ALL GAMES PCT. STREAK 

Bridgeport 0-0 .000 2-0 1.000 WON 2 
UMass Lowell 0-0 .000 2-0 1.000 WON 2 
Sacred Heart 0-0 .000 1-0 1.000 WON 1 
Franklin Pierce 0-0 .000 1-1 .500 WON 1 
New Hampshire College 0-0 .000 1-1 .500 LOST 1 
Southern Connecticut 0-0 .000 1-1 -500 LOST 1 
Albany 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 
Keene State 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 
Stony Brook 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 
New Haven 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 

PLAYER OF THE WEEK: Diane DiRoma, UMass Lowell (Sr., G, 5-8, Belmont, N.H.) Scored 10 points, dished 
four assists and grabbed five rebounds in a 61-52 victory over Stonehill and scored 17 points, grabbed four 
rebounds and dished four assists in a 77-62 victory over Saint Michael’s... She was named the Hampton-Inn Lady 
Knight Classic MVP. 

ROOKIE OF THE WEEK: Jen Robinson, New Hampshire College (Fr., C, 6-3, Deerfield, N.H.) Shot 60% (12- 
20) and averaged 13.5 points and 10.0 rebounds during the Day’s Inn Classic... Led NHC to a 69-49 win over 
Queens with 16 points and 10 rebounds... recorded another double-double (11 points, 10 rebounds) in a 74-46 
loss to St. Anselm. 

HONOR ROLL: Jen Ryan, NHC (Sr., G, 5-4, Salem, Mass.) Averaged 11 points, 6.5 assists and 4.0 steals 
during the Day's Inn Classic... totaled 11 points, nine assists and eight steals in a 69-49 win over Queens 
College...named to the All-Tournament team; Sarah Wilfong, UB (Sr., G, 5-8, Wadsworth, OH) Named MVP in 
Famous Pizza Classic, in two games scored 33 points; Claudia Copeland, FPC (Jr., C, 6-2, Clifton park, N.Y.) 
In a 1-1 week, Copeland averaged 14.0 points and 10 rebounds... in a 62-58 loss to St. Anselm in the Day’s Inn 
Classic, Copeland registered 15 points and 14 rebounds... in a 67-41 win over Queens (N.Y.), she added 13 
points and six rebounds; Angela Perkins, SHU (So., C, 6-1, Londonderry, N.H.) Scored 18 points on nine for 13 
shooting, also grabbed seven rebounds in 62-60 win over Quinnipiac; Sherry Faircloth, SCSU (Sr., G, 5-5, East 
Haddam, Conn.) In two games at the Kutztown Tournament, she averaged 20.5 points, 4.5 rebounds and had 12 
Steals. 

NECC 



Scoring G FG 3PT FT PTS AVG 
Sherry Faircloth, Southern Connecticut 2 16 0 9 41 20.5 
Kristen Breen, Southern Connecticut 2 1] 9 5 36 18.0 
Angela Perkins, Sacred Heart 1 9 0 0 18 18.0 
Sarah Wilfong, Bridgeport F 12 1 8 33 16.5 
Shelia Knower, UMass Lowell 2 10 0 9 29 14.5 
Debbie Henderson, UMass Lowell 2 13 0 3 29 14.5 
Claudia Copeland, Franklin Pierce 2 11 0 6 28 14.0 
Dionne Williams, Bridgeport 2 8 4 7 27 13.5 
Jen Robinson, New Hampshire College 2 12 0 S| 27 13.5 
Diane DiRoma, UMass Lowell 2 10 ] 6 27 13.5 
Chrissie Perkins, Sacred Heart ] 6 ] 0 13 13.0 
Jen Ryan, New Hampshire College 2 7 ] 7 22 11.0 
Liz Nelson, Franklin Pierce 2 9 0 4 22 11.0 

Rebounding G Reb. Avg. F-G % G FG-FGA PCT. 
Angela Kadenas, UB 2 26 13.0 Angela Perkins, SHU 1 9-13 690 
Jessica Bresnahan, SHU | 12 12.0 Katherine Thompson, UB 2 8-12 660 
Katherine Thompson, UB 2 aa 11.5 Debbie Henderson, UML 2 13-21 619 
Angela Beaudoin, FPC 2 22 11.0 Iris Garcia, SCSU 5 6-10 600 

Tajauana Peoples, UB 2 21 10.5 Jen Robinson, NHC 2 12-20 .600 
Jen Robinson, NHC 2 20 10.0 Miki Hall, NHC pI 7-12 583 
Claudia Copeland, FPC 2 20 10.0 Desiree Arbucho, UB y) 9-16 560 

Nicole Adcock, SCSU 2 19 %5 Claudia Copeland, FPC 2 11-20 555 
Chris Padula, NHC 2 19 9.5 Kristin Croteau, NHC 2 6-12 500 
Jessica Bruce, UML 2 18 9.0 Nicole Adcock, SCSU 2 4-8 500 
Maureen Jennings 2 17 8.5 Maureen Jennings, UML 2 8-16 500 
Debbie Henderson 2 17 8.5 Liz Nelson, FPC 2 9-20 450 

Desiree Hutchins, FPC 2 8-18 444 
3 pt Made G FG-FGA AVG, 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 2 9-27 4.50 3pt FG % G 3FG-FGA PCT. 
Dionne Williams, UB 2 4-10 2.00 Iris Garcia, SCSU 2 pe) 1.000 
Desiree Hutchins, FPC 2 4-11 2.00 Erin Stewart, UML 1 1-1 1.000 
Lauren O’Brien, UB 2 B-7 1.50 Jessica Bresnahan, SHU l 12 500 
Kan Hunt, FPC 2 3-7 1.50 Lauren O’Brien, UB 2 3-7 430 

Kan Hunt, FPC 2 3-7 429 
Assist G Ass. AVG. Dionne Williams, UB 2 4-10 400 
Beth Huber, SHU 1 Y 7.0 Desiree Hutchins, FPC 2 4-11 364 
Jen Ryan, NHC 2 13 6.5 Kristen Breen, SCSU 2 9-27 333 
Marsha Blaylock, UML 2 12 6.0 Marsha Blaylock, UML 2 2-7 286 
Desiree Arbucho, UB 2 12 6.0 

Cindy Young, FPC 2 9 4.5 Free Throw % red FT-FTA PCT. 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 2 9 4.5 Erin Stewart, UML l 2-2 1.000 
Melissa Conti, UML 2 7 3:5 Aliya Cox, UML 2 2-2 1.000 
Iris Garcia, SCSU 2 6 3.0 Angela Beaudoin, FPC 2 6-7 857 

Dionne Williams, UB 2 7-9 .770 
Steals G Steals AVG, Claudia Copeland, FPC 2 6-8 .750 
Sherry Faircloth, SCSU 2 12 6.0 Tajauana Peoples, UB 2 9-12 .750 
Jen Ryan, NHC 2 8 4.0 Stephanie Ladley, SCSU 2 3-4 .750 
Marsha Blaylock, UML 2 7 3.5 Marsha Blaylock, UML 2 5-7 714 
Dana Williams, UB 2 6 3.0 Jen Ryan, NHC 2 7-10 700 
Knisten Breen, SCSU 2 6 3.0 

Chris Bouffard, SCSU 2 5 2.50 Blocks G BLOCKS AVG. 
Chris Padula, NHC 2 5 2.5 Chris Padula, NHC 2 3 1.50 
Maureen Jennings, UML 2 5 2.5 Jessica Bruce. UML 2 2 1.00 

Stephanie Ladley, SCSU 2 2 1.00 

Claudia Copeland, FPC 2 ] 0.50 



Ly fee 
Gee 7 

mas 

Scoring Offense 
Bridgeport 
UMass Lowell 

Southern Connecticut 
Franklin Pierce 

Sacred Heart 

New Hampshire College 

Scoring Defense 

Franklin Pierce 

Bridgeport 
UMass Lowell 

Sacred Heart 
New Hampshire College 
Southern Connecticut 

Field Goal % 
Bridgeport 
Franklin Pierce 
New Hampshire College 
UMass Lowell 

Sacred Heart 

Southern Connecticut 

Free Throw % 
Franklin Pierce 

Bridgeport 
UMass Lowell 
New Hampshire College 
Southern Connecticut 
Sacred Heart 

3pt FG% 
Bridgeport 
Southern Connecticut 

Franklin Pierce 

Sacred Heart 
UMass Lowell 

New Hampshire College N
N
E
F
N
N
N
E
E
 

PTS AVG. 
161 80.5 
138 69.0 
133 66.5 
125 62.5 
62. 62.0 
115 57.5 

PTS AVG 
103 51.5 
107 a5 
114 57.0 
60 60.0 
123 61.5 
135 67.5 

FG-FGA PCT 
58-136 .430 
46-116 .397 
45-119  .378 
52-138 .377 
27-74 ~—.365 
51- 342 

FT-FTA PCT. 
23-32 = .719 
34-57 —_.600 
30-51 588 
24-4] 585 
19- 543 
3-11 8 

3FG-FGAPCT. 
11-30 = =©.370 
12- .324 
10-34 =.294 
3-8 .238 
4-22 .182 
1-11 .091 

Scoring Margin 

Bridgeport 

Franklin Pierce 

UMass Lowell 

Sacred Heart 

Southern Connecticut 

New Hampshire College 

Rebound Margin 

Bridgeport 

New Hampshire College 

Franklin Pierce 

Sacred Heart 

UMass Lowell 

Southern Connecticut 

FG % Defense 

Bridgeport 

New Hampshire College 

Franklin Pierce 

Southern Connecticut 

UMass Lowell 

Sacred Heart 

3pt FG/Game 

Southern Connecticut 

Bridgeport 

Franklin Pierce 

Sacred Heart 

UMass Lowell 

New Hampshire College 

e
d
 
e
e
 

| 
N
W
N
e
 

N
N
 
N
E
 

N
N
F
N
N
N
A
 PTS OPP 

161 107 

125 103 

69 57 

62 60 

133 135 
115 123 

REB OPP 
130 72 

106 88 

85 71 

48 43 

50.5 41.5 

84 112 

FG-FGA 

40-124 

46-139 

38-111 

41-115 

40-111 

23-58 

3FGM 
12- 

11-30 

10-34 

3-8 
4-22 

1-1] 



ALBANY (0-0, 0-0) 

KEENE STATE (0-0, 0-0) 

NEW HAVEN (0-0, 0-0) 

STONY BROOK 
(0-0, 0-0) 

BRIDGEPORT (2-0, 0-0) 
11/16 - Teikyo Post, W, 63-39 
11/17 - Mercy, W, 93-68 

UMASS LOWELL 
(2-0, 0-0) 
11/16 - Stonehill, W, 61-52 
11/17 - Saint Michael’s, W, 77-62 

SACRED HEART 

(1-0, 0-0) 

11/16 - Quinnipiac, W, 62-60 

ey 

FRANKLIN PIERCE 
(1-1, 0-0) 

11/16 - St. Anselm, L, 58-62 

11/17 - Queens, W, 67-41 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 

COLLEGE (1-1, 0-0) 
11/16 - Queens, W, 69-49 

11/17 - St. Anselm, L, 46-74 

SO. CONNECTICUT 

(1-1, 0-0) 
11/15 - Bluefield State, W, 68-61 

11/16 - Kutztown, L, 65-74 OT 



NECCM OMENS 
Dy WEEKUWANINNERS 

11/18 - Diane DiRoma, UML (Player); Jen Robinson, NHC (Rookie) 
11/24 - 

12/1 - 

12/8 - 

12/15 - 

12/29 - 

1/5 - 

1/12 - 

1/19 - 

1/26 - 

2/2 - 

2/9 - 

2/16 - 

2/21 - 

SMHS 
Monday, November 18: 
Albany at Merrimack - 7:00 p.m. 

s) ws 

Tuesday, November 19: 
Teikyo Post at Southern Connecticut - 7:30 p.m. 

Wednesday, November 20: 
Quinnipiac at New Haven - 5:30 p.m.; Sacred Heart at Assumption; Bryant at Bridgeport - 7:00 p.m. 

Thursday, November 21: 
Molloy at Southern Connecticut - 7:30 p.m. 

Friday, November 22: 
Stony Brook at Cal Poly Pomona Classic (Cal Lutheran, Cal Baptist) - 4:00 p.m. 

Saturday, November 23: 
Bridgeport at Long Island University - 1:00 p.m.; LIU-Southampton at Albany; New Haven at Stonehill - 2:00 p.m.; Sacred Heart at LeMoyne Tournament; Stony 
Brook at Cal Poly Pomona Classic (Cal Lutheran, Cal Baptist) - 4:00 p.m.; UMass Lowell vs. College of Saint Rose at Saint Rose Classic - 7:30 p.m. 

Sunday, November 24: 
Sacred Heart at LeMoyne Tournament.; UMass Lowell vs. Philadelphia Textile at Saint Rose Classic - 3:00 p.m 



11/18 - Vondell Wright, UB; Scott Smith, NHC (Player); Rob Hartman, USB (Rookie) 
11/24 - 

12/1 - 

12/8 - 

12/15 - 

12/29 - 

1/5 - 

1/12 - 

1/19 - 

1/26 - 

2/2 - 

2/9 - 

2/16 - 

2/21 - 

Pills ob 
Tuesday, November 19: 
Bryant at Franklin Pierce - 7:30 p.m. 

Wednesday, November 20: 

Quinnipiac at New Haven; Saint Anselm at UMass Lowell: Albany at LeMoyne - 7:30 p.m. 

Friday, November 22: 
1996 People's Bank Constitution Classic: @ SCSU (James W. Moore Fieldhouse) Sacred Heart vs. Assumption - 12:00; Bridgeport vs. AIC - 2:30 p.m.; LIU- 
Southampton vs. New Haven - 5:30 p.m.; Teikyo Post vs. Southern Connecticut - 8:00 p.m.; Stony Brook at Hofstra - 7:30 p.m. 

Saturday, November 23: 
1996 People’s Bank Constitution Classic: @ SCSU (James W. Moore Fieldhouse) Bridgeport vs. LIU-Southampton - 12:00 p.m.; Assumption vs. New Haven 
- 2:30 p.m.; Teikyo Post vs. Sacred Heart - 5:30 p.m.; AIC vs. Southern Connecticut - 8:00 p.m.; UMass Lowell at Merrimack - 3:00 p.m.; Franklin Pierce at 
Saint Michael's - 4:00 p.m. Keene State at Rhode Island College - 7:30 p.m. 


